

AGENDA OVERSIGHT BOARD

FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE

City of Oroville Council Chambers 1735 Montgomery Street Adjourned Meeting

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2015 - 10:00 A.M.

This meeting may be broadcast remotely via audio and/or video conference at the following addresses: Cota Cole, LLP, 3401 Centrelake Drive, Suite 670, Ontario, CA 91761

ROLL CALL

Chairperson:

Larry Grundmann

Appointed member of the General Public

Vice Chairperson:

Victoria Coots

Feather River Recreation and Parks District Board Member

Board Members: David Pittman

Oroville City Council Member

Tad Alexander

Assistant Superintendent, Butte County Office of Education

Bill Connelly

Butte County Supervisor, District 1

Amy Bergstrand

Management Analyst III of the City of Oroville

Trevor Stewart

Butte-Glenn Community College

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

RECOGNITION OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEMS

Anyone in the audience wishing to address the Board on a matter that is on the agenda should complete a Speaker Form available at the entrance of the Council Chambers. Please deliver the Speaker Form to the City Clerk, who is acting as the Oversight Board Secretary prior to the agenda item being heard by the Oversight Board. When at the podium, you are encouraged to state your name for the record. Following your remarks, Board and/or staff may respond to your comments or questions. The Government Code does allow for presentations to be limited to three minutes per person.

CONSENT AGENDA

 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 23, 2015 MEETING OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD minutes attached.

REGULAR BUSINESS

2. APPROVAL OF THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE USE OF EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS – staff report

The Oversight Board may consider a Bond Expenditure Agreement between the City of Oroville and the Successor Agency for the transfer of approximately \$3,390,018 of excess bond proceed to the City of Oroville for implementation of projects consistent with the original bond covenants. (Rick Farley, RDA Coordinator)

Commission Action Requested: Adopt Resolution No. XX-16 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE ADOPTING THE BOND EXPENITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY.

3. SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROPERTIES – staff report

The Oversight Board may consider the approval of the sale and purchase agreements for two properties of the former Oroville RDA pursuant to the Long-Range Property Management Plan approved by the State Department of Finance. (Rick Farley, RDA Coordinator)

Commission Action Requested: Adopt Resolution No. XX-15 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THAT TWO PROPERTIES on Olive Hwy.: APNs 013-260-055-000 and 013-260-056-000, BE SOLD FOR THEIR APPRAISED VALUES PURSUANT TO THE RESPECTIVE PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

CORRESPONDENCE

- Department of Finance, dated October 6, 2015
- Department of Finance, dated November 2, 2015

HEARING OF INDIVIDUALS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

This is the time the Chairperson will invite anyone in the audience wishing to address the Board on a matter not listed on the agenda to step to the podium, state your name for the record and make your presentation. Presentations are limited to 3 minutes. Under Government Code Section 54954.2, The Board is prohibited from taking action except for a brief response by the Board or staff to a statement or question relating to a non-agenda item.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting will be adjourned. A regular meeting of the Oversight Board will be held on Wednesday, February 24, 2016, at 10:00 a.m., at the City of Oroville City Hall, Council Chambers, located at 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville, California.

Accommodating Those Individuals with Special Needs – In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act

Accommodating Those Individuals with Special Needs – In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Oversight Board of the Oroville Successor Agency encourages those with disabilities to participate fully in the public meeting process. If you have a special need in order to allow you to attend or participate in our public meetings, please contact the City Clerk at (530) 538-2535, well in advance of the regular meeting you wish to attend, so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you. Documents distributed for public session items, less than 72 hours prior to meeting, are available for public inspection at Oroville City Hall, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville, California.

OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE MEETING MINUTES – SEPTEMBER 23, 2015

This meeting was broadcast remotely via audio and/or video conference at the following addresses:

Cota Cole, LLP, 3401 Centrelake Drive, Suite 670, Ontario, CA 91761

The agenda for the September 23, 2015, adjourned meeting of the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to the former Oroville Redevelopment Agency (Oversight Board) was posted on the bulletin board at the front of City Hall and on the City of Oroville's website located at www.cityoforoville.org on Friday, September 18, 2015, at 3:30p.m.

The September 23, 2015 adjourned meeting of the Oversight Board was called to order by Chairperson Coots at 10:00 a.m.

ROLL CALL

Present:

Board Members, Alexander, Bergstrand, Connelly, Pittman, Stewart, Vice

Chairperson Coots

Absent:

Chairperson Grundmann (excused)

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Board Member Pittman.

RECOGNITION OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEMS - None

CONSENT AGENDA

A motion was made by Board Member Bergstrand, seconded by Board Member Pittman, to approve the following Consent Calendar:

 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF APRIL 29, 2015 MEETING OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD - minutes attached

The motion was passed by the following vote:

Ayes:

Board Members Alexander, Bergstrand, Connelly, Pittman, Stewart, Vice

Chairperson Coots

Noes:

None

Abstain:

None

Absent:

Chairperson Grundmann

REGULAR BUSINESS

2. ADOPTION OF THE JANUARY - JUNE 2016 RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE – staff report

The Oversight Board considered approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) for January 1, 2016 – June 30, 2016. (Rick Farley, RDA Coordinator)

Following discussion, a motion was made by Board Member Pittman,, seconded byy Board Member Bergstrand, to:

Adopt Resolution No. 06-16 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE ADOPTING THE JANUARY - JUNE 2016 RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 15-16B) PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34177 (m).

The motion was passed by the following vote:

Ayes:

Board Members Alexander, Bergstrand, Connelly, Pittman, Vice

Chairperson Coots

Noes:

Board Member Stewart

Abstain:

None

Absent:

Chairperson Grundmann

3. SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROPERTIES – staff report

The Oversight Board considered the approval of the sale and purchase agreements for four properties of the former Oroville RDA pursuant to the Long-Range Property Management Plan approved by the State Department of Finance. (Rick Farley, RDA Coordinator)

Following discussion, a motion was made by Board Member Connelly, seconded by Board Member Pittman, to:

Adopt Resolution No. 07-15 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THAT FOUR PROPERTIES: 2044, 2060 AND 2062 MONTGOMERY STREET AND 1305 MYERS STREET, OROVILLE, BE SOLD FOR THEIR APPRAISED VALUES PURSUANT TO THE RESPECTIVE PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

The motion was passed by the following vote:

Ayes:

Board Members Alexander, Bergstrand, Connelly, Pittman, Stewart, Vice

Chairperson Coots

Noes:

None

Abstain:

None

Absent:

Chairperson Grundmann

CORRESPONDENCE

- Department of Finance, dated June 2, 2015
- Department of Finance, dated June 19, 2015

HEARING OF INDIVIDUALS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Cheri Vandervort, Action Realty, made supportive comments relating to the sale of 1305 Myers Street, Oroville.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 10:32 a.m. held on Wednesday, October 28, 2015, at	An adjourned meeting of the Oversight Board will be 10:00 a.m.
Donald Rust, Acting Secretary	Victoria Coots, Vice Chairperson

OVERSIGHT BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:

CHAIRPERSON AND BOARD MEMBERS

FROM:

RICK FARLEY, RDA COORDINATOR;

RE:

APPROVAL OF THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE USE OF EXCESS BOND

PROCEEDS

DATE:

DECEMBER 16, 2015

SUMMARY

The Oversight Board of the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville may reconsider and may approve a Bond Expenditure Agreement between the City of Oroville and the Successor Agency for the transfer of approximately \$3,390,018 of excess bond proceed to the City of Oroville for implementation of projects consistent with the original bond covenants.

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to AB 1484, the amended state legislation dissolving redevelopment agencies, Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c), successor agencies are allowed to spend so-called "excess bond proceeds", which are pre-2011 tax allocation bond proceeds that are otherwise not obligated for a project, once a Finding of Completion has been received from the Department of Finance ("DOF"). The expenditure of these excess bond proceeds must still comply with the bond covenants for which the bonds were issued.

The former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville issued bonds as follows:

- 1995 Tax Allocation Revenue Bond \$5,000,000
- 2002 Tax Allocation Revenue Bond \$18,255,000
- 2004 Series A Tax Allocation Revenue Bond \$8,480,000
- 2004 Series B Tax Allocation Revenue Bond \$2,145,000

As of the last accounting, of the bond revenue funds that were originally issued for project implementation, there is approximately \$3,390,018 in excess bond proceeds from the Series 1995, Series 2002 and Series 2004 tax allocation bonds that remains unspent. The amount is approximate due to accruing interest, and the total amount to be transferred to the City may be adjusted after the execution of the Agreement, to the actual amount on the day of the transfer.

The Oroville Successor Agency received their Finding of Completion on May 6, 2014, and on December 16, 2014 the City Council and Successor Agency approved a Bond Expenditure Agreement between the City of Oroville and the Successor Agency which authorized the transfer of all unspent bond proceeds from the Successor Agency to the City in order to complete projects and activities consistent with the bond covenants. However, the Oversight Board on December 17, 2014 did not approve the Bond Expenditure Agreement due to lack of details regarding the projects would be funded by the excess bond proceeds. On April 29, 2015, this item was brought back before the Oversight Board with a detailed list of projects for reimbursement with the excess bond proceeds. The Oversight Board approved the resolution and the Agreement and resolutions were submitted to DOF for approval. On June 19, 2015, the Successor Agency received a letter from DOF not approving the Bond Expenditure Agreement and returning the action to the Oversight Board for reconsideration (see Attachment 1 – June 19, 2015 DOF Letter). Since then, the Successor Agency has been working on developing a new list of potential projects not yet completed, consistent with the original bond covenants, which could be funded with the excess bond proceeds.

While a Bond Expenditure Agreement was previously executed for the reimbursement of previously funded projects, because that action was denied by DOF, a revised Bond Expenditure Agreement (see Attachment 2) has been drafted as the master agreement authorizing the City to use excess bond proceeds transferred from the Successor Agency, consistent with bond covenants, on projects and programs indicated in the original bond documents. The official statements for the bond issuances (previously provided and available upon request), state the bonds were originally issued for projects for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1 including public facility improvements, private development projects, rehabilitation projects, revitalization of the Oroville Riverfront and downtown areas, parking and road improvements, purchase of land and buildings for resale to private developers, loans to private developers and a revolving loan fund, and other projects allowed under the Redevelopment Plan. Allowing the City to implement these projects with the excess bond proceeds would help to revitalize the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1 area which would in turn help improve property values in the area.

Exhibit A provides a list of potential projects that could be funded with the excess bond proceeds which are consistent with bond covenants. The potential projects include the Gateway Project, streetscape improvements, implementation of revitalization plans, parking lot, capital improvement projects, revitalization of the Oroville Riverfront and downtown areas, and others; all of which are consistent with the purpose of the original bond issuance. While the total amount of these projects exceeds the amount of excess bond proceeds available, approval of the entire list provides the City with the flexibility to prioritize and implement projects in a timely manner, as the projects are in varying stages of readiness. The excess bond proceeds may be used to complete an entire project, or it may be used as matching funds for several projects.

In additional to being consistent with the bond covenants, expenditure of the bond funds must also meet the IRS tax-exempt regulations. Or ville's excess bond proceeds include both taxable and tax-exempt bond funds, and as such, the

taxable funds should be used for projects that benefit a specific project or property owner, while the tax-exempt funds must be used for general benefit. Of the \$3,390,018 of excess bond proceeds, \$564,030 are taxable.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the Bond Expenditure Agreement would allow the City of Oroville to receive excess bond funds to implement approximately \$3,390,018 worth of projects consistent with the bond covenants and the original intent of the bonds.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution No. 08-15 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE ADOPTING THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1-State Department of Finance Determination Letter Attachment 2-Bond Expenditure Agreement Attachment 3-Bond Counsel Letter – November 25, 2015 Exhibit A-Potential Projects for the Excess Bond Proceeds Attachment 4-Successor Agency Resolution No. 15-16 Attachment 5-City of Oroville Resolution No. 8447

OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 08-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Oroville Successor Agency ("Successor Agency") received its Finding of Completion under Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 from the California Department of Finance on May 6, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c) allows a successor agency that has received a finding of completion to use bond proceeds from bonds issued prior to 2011 for purposes for which the bonds were sold, provides that such proceeds in excess of amounts needed to satisfy approved enforceable obligations shall be expended in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, and further provides that such expenditures shall constitute "excess bond proceeds obligations" that shall be listed separately on the successor agency's Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS"); and

WHEREAS, as of its last accounting, the Successor Agency has determined it is holding so-called "excess bond proceeds" in the amount of approximately \$3,390,180 (said amount may be adjusted, increased or decreased after the date of this Agreement) that are not otherwise obligated for a project or other enforceable obligations from the 1995, 2002, 2004 Series A and Series B Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to provide these excess bond proceeds to the City of Oroville to enable the City to use such funds, in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, to undertake projects and programs that were not previously funded and obligated by Successor Agency or the City; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement would advance the City's community development goals while maximizing fiscal and social benefits flowing to the taxing entities from successful development. The City Council has found that the use of excess bond proceeds to fund projects detailed in the Agreement is in accordance with Health and Safety Code Sections 33445, 33445.1, and 33679, the original bond covenants, and other applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board of the Oroville Successor Agency has determined that the expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with the attached Agreement will benefit the affected taxing entities, is consistent with the original bond covenants, and approves the execution of the attached Agreement and the provision of excess bond proceeds to the City for the purposes described.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The Oversight Board of the Oroville Successor Agency determines that the expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with the attached Agreement will benefit the affected taxing entities, and herein approves the execution of the attached Agreement and the provision of excess bond proceeds of the City for the purposes described.

SECTION 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Oroville Redevelopment Agency at a regular meeting on December 16, 2015 by the following vote:

Larry Grundmann,	Chairperson		Jamie Hayes, Assistant Secretary
7			ATTEST:
i y	ĝ.	ė.	
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN:			
NOES:			
AYES:			



915 L STREET # SACRAMENTO CA # 95814-3706 # WWW.DDF.CA.GOV

June 19, 2015

Mr. Jim Simon, Consultant City of Oroville 309 W. Fourth St Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Simon:

Subject: Objection of Oversight Board Action

The City of Oroville Successor Agency (Agency) notified the California Department of Finance of its April 29, 2015 Oversight Board (OB) resolution on May 6, 2015. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34179 (h), Finance has completed its review of the OB action.

Based on our review and application of the law, OB Resolution No. 05-15, adopting a Bond Expenditure Agreement (Agreement) between the City of Oroville (City) and the Agency, is not approved.

The Agency and the City desire to enter into an Agreement to transfer approximately \$3,390,018 in excess bond proceeds to the City for services previously rendered. It is our understanding that the services were provided by the City pursuant to a 1981 Agreement for Cooperation By and Between the City and former Redevelopment Agency (Cooperation Agreement). While the Cooperation Agreement was approved as a pre-dissolution loan, the repayment amount is subject to the repayment formula outlined in HSC 34191.4 (b) (2). Further, no documentation was provided to assure that the proposed use of bond proceeds for repayment is consistent with the original bond covenants, nor did the OB make such a finding. Therefore, the Agency should request other funding sources, including Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund funding, for the repayment on future Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule, subject to Finance's review and approval.

As authorized by HSC section 34179 (h), Finance is returning your OB action to the board for reconsideration

Please direct inquiries to Beliz Chappuie, Supervisor or Satveer Ark, Lead Analyst at (916) 445-1546.

Sincerely

rogram Budget Manager

cc: on the following page

Mr. Jim Simon June 19, 2015 Page 2

Mr. Rick Farley, Business Assistance Coordinator, City of Oroville Ms. Maria Solis, Auditor - Accountant, Butte County California State Controller's Office cc:

BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT

T	his	Bond	Expenditure	Agreement	(the	"Agreeme	nt")	s er	itered	into	effective
		, 2015	, by and betw	een the City	of Ore	oville, a mi	unicip	al co	rporati	on (th	e "City"),
and the	Oro	ville Re	edevelopment	Successor A	gency	, successo	r agei	icy to	o the	Redev	elopment
Agency	of t	he Cit	y of Oroville	under Hea	lth an	d Safety	Code	Secti	ion 34	173	("Oroville
SA") pur	suar	t to Ci	ty Council Re	solution No.	8447,	Oroville S	A Res	oluti	on No.	15-1	6, and the
Oroville	Ove	rsight E	Board Resoluti	on No.							

Recitals

- A. Oroville SA received its Finding of Completion under Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 from the California Department of Finance on May 6, 2014.
- B. Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c) allows a successor agency that has received a finding of completion to use bond proceeds from bonds issued prior to 2011 for purposes for which the bonds were sold, provides that such proceeds in excess of amounts needed to satisfy approved enforceable obligations shall be expended in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, and further provides that such expenditures shall constitute "excess bond proceeds obligations" that shall be listed separately on the successor agency's Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS").
- C. Oroville SA has so so-called "excess bond proceeds," i.e., pre-2011 tax allocation bond proceeds that are not otherwise obligated for a project or other enforceable obligation from the 1995, 2002 and 2004 Series A and Series B Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No.1. Oroville SA wishes to use such proceeds for redevelopment purposes consistent with applicable bond covenants.
- D. The California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33000, et seq.) provides for a cooperative relationship between cities and their redevelopment agencies, as well as their successor agencies who have assumed the duties and obligations of the former redevelopment agencies. Under Health and Safety Code Section 33220, a city may aid and cooperate in the planning, undertaking, construction, or operation of redevelopment projects. Health and Safety Code Section 33220(e) specifically authorizes a city to enter into an agreement with its redevelopment agency or any other public entity to further redevelopment purposes. Health and Safety Code Section 34178 allows a successor agency and its sponsoring city to enter into agreements with the approval of the Oversight Board.
- E. Oroville SA desires to provide excess bond proceeds to the City to enable the City to use such funds, in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, for improvement projects for which these bonds were issued, as shown in Exhibit A. The transfer of these funds to the City would advance the City's community development goals while maximizing fiscal and social benefits flowing to the taxing entities. The City Council has found that the use of excess bond proceeds to fund projects is in accordance with Health and Safety

Code Sections 33445, 33445.1, and 33679, the bond covenants, and other applicable law. The Oroville Oversight Board has determined that the expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with this Agreement will benefit the affected taxing entities, are consistent with the original bond covenants, and has therefore approved the execution of this Agreement and the provision of excess bond proceeds to the City for the purposes described herein.

F. In order to facilitate the use of excess bond proceeds consistent with the bond covenants, Oroville SA and the City have negotiated this Agreement requiring the transfer of current excess bond proceeds by Oroville SA to the City, and the City's use of such proceeds as shown in Exhibit A and consistent with bond covenants. The parties intend that this Agreement shall constitute an excess bond proceeds obligation within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c)(2)(A) to be paid from excess bond proceeds. With Oversight Board approval, Oroville SA will list this Agreement, and the requirement to transfer excess bond proceeds herein, on its Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS") for July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 ("ROPS 16-17") as an obligation to be funded with excess bond proceeds.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

RECITALS

The recitals above are an integral part of this Agreement and set forth the intentions of the parties and the premises on which the parties have decided to enter into this Agreement.

2. Oroville SA'S OBLIGATIONS

Oroville SA shall have the following obligations under this Agreement:

- 2.1. CURRENT EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS. Or oville SA shall transfer to the City Excess Bond Proceeds currently held by Or oville SA in an amount of \$3,390,018 (said amount may be adjusted, increased or decreased after the date of this Agreement to the actual amount on the date of transfer).
- 2.2. FUTURE EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS. Oroville SA shall transfer to the City all future Excess Bond Proceeds held or received by Oroville SA. Such future Excess Bond Proceeds shall include, without limitation, (1) Bond Proceeds previously obligated to a project or other Enforceable Obligation that become unobligated for any reason, (2) Bond Proceeds that become available in the form of rents, sale proceeds, loan repayments, or other revenues that are generated by properties or other assets acquired and/or improved with Bond Proceeds and that are not otherwise obligated to a project or other Enforceable Obligation, and (3) any other funds held by Oroville SA that qualify as Excess Bond Proceeds under this Agreement.

The parties intend that payments of future Excess Bond Proceeds be made to the City as soon as possible after such Excess Bond Proceeds become available. The transfer of future Excess Bond Proceeds shall be made pursuant to an approved ROPS within 30 days of the commencement of the relevant ROPS period. Or oville SA shall be responsible for ensuring that payments of future Excess Bond Proceeds, as such funds become available, are included on the next possible ROPS.

2.3. PROJECTS FUNDED BY EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS. Or oville SA assigns to the City all responsibilities in relation to the administration of any projects or programs funded by Excess Bond Proceeds. Or oville SA assigns to the City all contracts entered into by Or oville SA or the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Or oville related to activities to be funded by Excess Bond Proceeds, with the exception of those contracts retained by Or oville SA relating to Enforceable Obligations.

3. CITY'S OBLIGATIONS

The City shall have the following obligations under this Agreement:

- 3.1. RETENTION OF EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS. The City shall accept, hold, and disburse Excess Bond Proceeds transferred to the City by Oroville SA under this Agreement, including current Excess Bond Proceeds and future Excess Bond Proceeds. The City shall retain any Excess Bond Proceeds that it receives, such as revenue generated from properties acquired or improved with Excess Bond Proceeds or payments on loans funded from Excess Bond Proceeds, without any obligation to return such funds to Oroville SA, and shall use such funds to reimburse for projects as identified in Exhibit A, consistent with applicable bond covenants.
- 3.2. USE OF EXCESS BOND PROCEEDS. The City may spend Excess Bond Proceeds received or retained under this Agreement on any project, program, or activity consistent with the original bond covenants applicable to the particular Excess Bond Proceeds, and must comply with all requirements of federal tax law and all applicable requirements of the California Community Redevelopment Law as to the use of such funds. The City shall be solely responsible for ensuring that Excess Bond Proceeds are maintained and spent in accordance with bond covenants and other applicable laws. The City may transfer funds between approved projects, programs and activities, as long as the transfer is within a single project area if applicable bond covenants restrict such funds to a particular project area.

The City shall indemnify and defend Oroville SA, and its officers and agents, against, and shall hold Oroville SA, and its officers and agents, harmless from, any claims, causes of action, or liabilities arising from the misuse of Excess Bond Proceeds by the City or the failure of the City to ensure that Excess Bond Proceeds are used in accordance with bond covenants, federal tax law, and the California Community Redevelopment Law.

The City assumes all contracts entered into by Oroville SA or the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville related to activities to be funded by Excess Bond Proceeds, with the exception of those contracts retained by Oroville SA relating to Enforceable Obligations. The City shall perform its obligations hereunder, and under such assumed contracts, in accordance with the applicable provisions of federal, state and local laws, including the obligation to comply with environmental laws such as CEQA, and shall timely complete the work required for each project.

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; WAIVERS; AND AMENDMENTS

4.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to the transfer and use of Excess Bond Proceeds. This Agreement integrates all of the terms and conditions mentioned herein or incidental hereto, and supersedes all negotiations or previous agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.

- 4.2. This Agreement is intended solely for the benefit of the City and Oroville SA. Notwithstanding any reference in this Agreement to persons or entities other than the City and Oroville SA, there shall be no third party beneficiaries under this Agreement.
- 4.3. All waivers of the provisions of this Agreement and all amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the authorized representatives of the parties.

5. SEVERABILITY

If any term, provisions, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall continue in full force and effect unless the rights and obligations of the parties have been materially altered or abridged by such invalidation, voiding or unenforceability. In addition, the parties shall cooperate in good faith in an effort to amend or modify this Agreement in a manner such that the purpose of any invalidated or voided provision, covenant, or condition can be accomplished to the maximum extent legally permissible.

6. DEFAULT

If either party fails to perform or adequately perform an obligation required by this Agreement within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving written notice from the non-defaulting party, the party failing to perform shall be in default hereunder. In the event of default, the non-defaulting party will have all the rights and remedies available to it at law or in equity to enforce the provisions of this contract, including without limitation the right to sue for damages for breach of contract or to seek specific performance. The rights and remedies of the non-defaulting party enumerated in this paragraph are cumulative and shall not limit the non-defaulting party's rights under any other provision of this Agreement, or otherwise waive or deny any right or remedy, at law or in equity, existing as of the date of the Agreement or hereinafter enacted or established, that may be available to the non-defaulting party against the defaulting party.

7. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS

This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of all successors and assigns of the parties, whether by agreement or operation of law.

8. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Each party agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all additional documents and instruments, and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

In witness whereof, the undersigned parties have executed this Bond Expenditure Agreement effective as of the date first above written.	
"CITY"	
a municipal corporation By: City Administrator	
Approved as to form and legality:	
By:	
"OROVILLE SA"	
THE OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT SUCCESSOR AGENCY, successor agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville under Health and Safety Code Section 34173	ie
By: Oroville SA Administrator	
Approved as to form and legality:	-
By: Oroville SA Counsel	
Oroville SA Counsel	

STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH

VANESSA S. LOCKLIN Direct Dial: (949) 725-4073 VLOCKLIN@SYCR.COM A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
660 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 1600
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660-6422
TELEPHONE (949) 725-4000
FACSIMILE (949) 725-4100

CALIFORNIA
NEWPORT BEACH
SACRAMENTO
SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO
SANTA BARBARA
SANTA MONICA
COLORADO
DENVER
NEVADA
RENO
WASHINGTON

SEATTLE

November 25, 2015

Oroville Successor Agency

Re: Expenditure of Excess Bond Proceeds

I have reviewed the form of Bond Expenditure Agreement (the "Agreement"), including the list of projects to be financed set forth in Exhibit A of the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto. In addition, I have reviewed the Indentures with respect to the 1995, 2002 and 2004 Series A and Series B Tax allocation Revenue Bonds for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1. I have also reviewed such other documents and materials as I deemed necessary in connection with the opinion.

This opinion relies on the covenant of the City of Oroville set forth in the Bond Expenditure Agreement to spend the bond proceeds received under that agreement in accordance with the original bond covenants applicable to the particular Excess Bond Proceeds. To the extent particular expenditures listed on Exhibit A are not eligible for proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, taxable bond proceeds should be used for such expenditures.

It is my opinion that the proposed expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with the Agreement is consistent with the covenants set forth in the above-referenced Indentures. The projects will improve the ability of affected taxing agencies to provide services to the public and are in the public interest and will be of benefit to the public as well as the affected taxing entities. Based on the above it is my opinion that the proposed expenditures satisfy the requirements of the Dissolution Act.

Respectfully,

STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH

Vanessa S. Locklin

 ${\bf Exhibit} \ {\bf A-Potential} \ {\bf Projects} \ {\bf for} \ {\bf the} \ {\bf Excess} \ {\bf Bond} \ {\bf Proceeds}$

List of Projects	Estimated
Gateway Project Development Project Purchase property from the former RDA.	\$ 1 million
Lincoln St. & Huntoon St. Streetscape Improvement Plan	\$ 2 million
Feather River Boulevard Revitalization Plan	\$ 1.2 million
750 Montgomery – parking lot and land acquisition	\$ 1 million
Municipal Auditorium – MIDAS Project	\$ 5 million
ACE District – Revitalization of 29 acres of the Oroville Waterfront and Downtown area (concept plan already exists):	11
 Signage and Wayfinding Improvements throughout the Historic Downtown. 	\$100,000
Land Acquisition within ACE District (29 acres) boundaries	\$250,000
 Public-Private Partnership to create residential development Projects 	\$ 1 million
Affordable Housing Project and Partnerships	\$ 1.5 million
Myers Street Underground Project (Rule 20A)	\$ 4.2 million
City Museum Improvement (Bolts AHTM - Expansion)	\$150,000
Corporation Yard Improvements	\$ 500,000
Fire Station / Heliport at the Airport	\$ 750,000
Alley Improvement Projects (Downtown Oroville)	\$ 1 million
Veteran's Memorial Park	\$ 1.7 million
TOTAL	\$ 21.4 million

OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 15-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Oroville Successor Agency ("Successor Agency") received its Finding of Completion under Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 from the California Department of Finance on May 6, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c) allows a successor agency that has received a finding of completion to use bond proceeds from bonds issued prior to 2011 for purposes for which the bonds were sold, provides that such proceeds in excess of amounts needed to satisfy approved enforceable obligations shall be expended in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, and further provides that such expenditures shall constitute "excess bond proceeds obligations" that shall be listed separately on the successor agency's Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS"); and

WHEREAS, as of its last accounting, the Successor Agency has determined it is holding so-called "excess bond proceeds" in the amount of approximately \$3,390,180 (said amount may be adjusted, increased or decreased after the date of this Agreement) that are not otherwise obligated for a project or other enforceable obligations from the 1995, 2002, 2004 Series A and Series B Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to provide these excess bond proceeds to the City of Oroville to enable the City to use such funds, in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, to undertake projects and programs that were not previously funded and obligated by Successor Agency or the City; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement would advance the City's community development goals while maximizing fiscal and social benefits flowing to the taxing entities from successful development. The City Council has found that the use of excess bond proceeds to fund projects detailed in the Agreement is in accordance with Health and Safety Code Sections 33445, 33445.1, and 33679, the original bond covenants, and other applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board of the Oroville Successor Agency has determined that the expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with the attached Agreement will benefit the affected taxing entities, is consistent with the original bond covenants, and approves the execution of the attached Agreement and the provision of excess bond proceeds to the City for the purposes described.

covenants, and approves the execution of the attached Agreement and the provision of excess bond proceeds to the City for the purposes described.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oroville City Council as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Bond Expenditure Agreement between the Oroville Successor Agency and the City of Oroville for the transfer of excess bond proceeds currently held by the Successor Agency.

SECTION 3. The Clerk shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oroville at a regular meeting on December 1, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

Council Members Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice Mayor

Wilcox, Mayor Dahlmeier

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

Council Member Berry

Linda L. Dahlmeier, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott E. Huber, City Attorney

Donald Rust, Acting City Clerk

CITY OF OROVILLE RESOLUTION NO. 8447

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE BOND EXPENDITURE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OROVILLE AND THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY

(AGREEMENT NO. 3159)

WHEREAS, the Oroville Successor Agency ("Successor Agency") received its Finding of Completion under Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 from the California Department of Finance on May 6, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(c) allows a successor agency that has received a finding of completion to use bond proceeds from bonds issued prior to 2011 for purposes for which the bonds were sold, provides that such proceeds in excess of amounts needed to satisfy approved enforceable obligations shall be expended in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, and further provides that such expenditures shall constitute "excess bond proceeds obligations" that shall be listed separately on the successor agency's Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS"); and

WHEREAS, as of its last accounting, the Successor Agency has determined it is holding so-called "excess bond proceeds" in the amount of approximately \$3,390,180 (said amount may be adjusted, increased or decreased after the date of this Agreement) that are not otherwise obligated for a project or other enforceable obligations from the 1995, 2002, 2004 Series A and Series B Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds for the Oroville Redevelopment Project No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to provide these excess bond proceeds to the City of Oroville to enable the City to use such funds, in a manner consistent with the original bond covenants, to undertake projects and programs that were not previously funded and obligated by the Successor Agency or the City; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement would advance the City's community development goals while maximizing fiscal and social benefits flowing to the taxing entities from successful development. The City Council has found that the use of excess bond proceeds to fund projects detailed in the Agreement is in accordance with Health and Safety Code Sections 33445, 33445.1, and 33679, the original bond covenants, and other applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board of the Oroville Successor Agency has determined that the expenditure of excess bond proceeds in accordance with the attached Agreement will benefit the affected taxing entities, is consistent with the original bond

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Successor Agency as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The Oroville Successor Agency Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is hereby authorized to execute the Bond Expenditure Agreement between the Oroville Successor Agency and the City of Oroville for the transfer of excess bond proceeds currently held by the Successor Agency.

SECTION 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Successor Agency to the Oroville Redevelopment Agency at a regular meeting on December 1, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES:

Commissioners Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice Chairperson

Wilcox, Chairperson Dahlmeier

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

Commissioner Berry

Lindá L. Dahlmeier, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott E. Huber, Agency Counsel

ATTEST:

Donald Rust Acting Secretary

OVERSIGHT BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:

CHAIRPERSON AND BOARD MEMBERS

FROM:

RICK FARLEY, RDA COORDINATOR (530-538-4307)

RE:

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR TWO FORMER OROVILLE

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROPERTIES

DATE:

DECEMBER 16, 2015

SUMMARY

The Oversight Board (OB) may consider the approval of Sale and Purchase Agreement between the City of Oroville and the Successor Agency (SA) relating to two (2) former Oroville Redevelopment Agency (RDA) properties, identified as Olive Highway Property No. 9 (APN 013-260-055) and Olive Highway Property No. 10 (APN 013-260-056) on the Long Range property Management Plan (LRPMP) approved by the State Department of Finance (DOF).

DISCUSSION

The Oroville Successor Agency, Oversight Board and the DOF reviewed and approved the LRPMP.

Long Range Property Management Plan

The former Oroville Redevelopment Agency ("Agency") was/is the owner of record on the title for ten (10) properties in Oroville.

As stated in the LRPMP:

 Six of these ten properties, 750 Montgomery Street, 2044, 2060 and 2062 Montgomery, 1330 Downer Street, 1305 Myers Street, are proposed to be sold by the Successor Agency with the proceeds of the sale will be distributed to taxing entities by the Butte County Auditor-Controller in accordance with the Dissolution Act.

The properties at 2044, 2060 and 2062 Montgomery Street and 1305 Myers Street have been sold and the proceeds have been distributed to the taxing entities.

 Two properties that are referred to as the Gateway Properties (035-290-003 and 035-290-039) are vacant land and have been transferred to the City for future development. Compensation agreements with the taxing entities will need to be entered into for these two properties in accordance with the Dissolution Act. This transfer of these two properties to the City was completed on July 15, 2015.

Two properties, Olive Highway Property No. 1, Olive Highway Property No. 2 are
vacant drainage lots and are proposed to be sold by the Successor Agency to the
City of Oroville as per the LRPMP. The proceeds of the sales will be distributed
to the taxing entities by the Butte County Auditor-Controller in accordance with the
Dissolution Act. These are the properties being addressed in this staff report.

The two properties being recommended to the Oversight Board for sale at this time to the City of Oroville for their appraised value are summarized as follows:

Property	APN	Buyer	Buyer Appraised Value		LRPMP No.	
Olive Hwy. Property No. 1	013-260-055	City of Oroville	\$26,000	\$26,000	9	
Olive Hwy. Property No. 2	012-260-056	City of Oroville	\$19,000	\$19,000	10	
Totals			\$45,000	\$45,000		

FISCAL IMPACT

The pre-disposition costs related to the sales of these properties is included as an obligation on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) 15-16A under Items 24 and 25 for Property Disposition by Successor Agency. The net revenues from the sales will be distributed to the taxing entities by the Butte County Auditor-Controller.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution No. 09-15 - A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THAT THE TWO OLIVE HWY. OROVILLE PROPERTIES, APN 013-260-055-000 and APN 013-260-56-00 BE SOLD FOR THEIR APPRAISED VALUES PURSUANT TO THE RESPECTIVE PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND THE LONG RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 09-15
Property Purchase Agreements

OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 09-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE APPROVING THAT TWO OLIVE HWY. PROPERTIES: APN 013-260-055-000 and APN 013-260-056-000, BE SOLD FOR THEIR APPRAISED VALUES PURSUANT TO THE RESPECTIVE PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill 26 of the First Extraordinary Session of the 2011and-2012 Legislative Session ("ABX1 26") (Chapter 5, Statutes of 2011), the City of Oroville Redevelopment Development Agency was effectively dissolved as of February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to AB X1 26, the City Council of the City of Oroville adopted Resolution No. 7847 on January 9, 2012, affirmatively electing to serve as the "Successor Agency" to the City of Oroville Redevelopment Agency;

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1 26, an oversight board must be formed for each jurisdiction where a redevelopment agency previously existed to oversee the dissolution activities managed and administered by the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179 et seq., appointments to the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency of the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville ("Oversight Board") were duly made by the appropriate agencies prior to May 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency received a Finding of Completion from State Department of Finance ("DOF") on May 6, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34191.5, the Successor Agency prepared and submitted to the Oversight Board and the DOF a long-range property management plan ("LRPMP") which set forth the proposed real property disposition plans for ten (10) Successor Agency properties; and

WHEREAS, after initial review and comment by DOF, the Oversight Board adopted Resolution No. 08-14 on December 17, 2014 approving an amended LRPMP, which was subsequently approved by the DOF on March 5,2015; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015, in accordance with the approved LRPMP, the Oroville City Council acting as the Successor Agency adopted Resolution No. 15-15 agreeing to the terms on the vacant land purchase agreement of Site Nos. 9 and 10 by the City of Oroville for the LRPMP (APNs 013-260-055-000 and 013-260-056 approved the purchase and sale agreement in the form attached herewith as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Vacant Land Purchase and Sale Agreement stipulates that the Buyer (City of Oroville) would purchase the two properties for \$45,000, based on the current market value appraisal; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34181 (a) of the Health and Safety Code, the Oversight Board must approve and submit to the DOF the Vacant Land Purchase and Sale Agreements for their discretionary review.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>RECITALS.</u> The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated here by reference.

Section 2. <u>Approval of the Vacant Land Purchase Agreements</u>. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Vacant Land Purchase and Sale Agreements for the Olive Hwy. Properties, LRPMP Sites 9 and 10 between the Successor Agency and the City of Oroville pursuant to the LRPMP.

SECTION 3. <u>Transmittal to DOF.</u> Rosenow, Spevacek Group, Inc. (RSG) is hereby authorized to transmit and submit this resolution to DOF for review and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to the Former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oroville, on the 16th day of December 2015, by the following vote:

BE IT HERI / / /	EBY RES	SOLVED by	the Oversigh	t Board as folk	ows: .		
AYES:	Board Chairpe	Members erson Coots	Alexander,	Bergstrand,	Connelly,	Stewart,	Vice
NOES:	None						
ABSENT:							
ABSTAIN:	None						
				ATTE	ST:		
Larry Grund	mann, C	hairperson	_	Jamie	Hayes, Ass	istant Secr	etary



VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(C.A.R. Form VLPA, Revised 11/14)

	Prepared: November 4, 2015
1. 0	OFFER:
	. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM City of Oroville ("Buyer"
E	S. THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is APN 013-260-055 situate Oroville (City), Butte (County), California, 95965 (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 013-260-055 proper
	UTOVILLE (City), Butte (County), California, 95965 (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 013-260-03 (proper
	Further Described As 0.79 acres south of Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA
•	THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Twenty-six thousand
	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall seem on W. A. Dollars \$ 26,000.00
-	. CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on X As soon as possible(date) (or Days After Acceptance). Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.
2 4	GENCY:
100	. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a ☐ "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationshi
	(C.A.R. Form AD).
В	CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:
7, 6	Listing Agent N/A (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (check or
	Listing Agent N/A (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (check of the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller.
	Selling Agent N/A (Print Firm Name) (if not the same as
	Selling Agent N/A (Print Firm Name) (if not the same as Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): the Buyer exclusively; or the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Selle
C	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a "Possible Representa
176	of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS).
3. F	NANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.
A	. INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of\$
	(1) Buyer Direct Deposit: Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by electronic funds
	transfer, ashier's check, personal check, other within 3 business days
	after Acceptance (or);
0	R (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to), made payable to
	with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or).
	Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.
(N	lote: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.)
B.	INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of
	within Days After Acceptance (or). If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased
	If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased
	deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID)
3327	at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.
C.	X ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on
	Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to
_	this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification.
D.	LOAN(S):
	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of
	This loan will be conventional financing or FHA VA Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SEA)
	assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing, Other . This
	loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or. an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not
	to exceed%. Regardless of the type of loan. Buyer shall pay points not to exceed%
	of the loan amount.
	(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of
	This loan will be conventional financing or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing
	(C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing Other . This loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.
	Page not to exceed% or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed%.
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount.
	(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or) Days After Acceptance to
	Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requests
	Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless
F	agreed in writing. A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this transaction. ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:
	ADDITIONAL PHANTOING TERNIS.
yer's	Initials (PM) (Seller's Initials (PM) ()
1996-	2014, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.
_PA	REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 11)
	VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 1 OF 11)
	and the state of t

Prop	erty Address: APN: 013-260-055 Olive Hw	y. Oroville,	CA	Date: 1	1-4-2015
F	erty Address: APN: 013-260-055 Olive Hw BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE F	RICE in the amoun	t of	S	26,000.00
	to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escro	w Holder instruction	ns.		
G				s	26,000,00
н	B. PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):	IG COSTS: Buyer	or Buyer's lender or lo	an broker	nursuant to paragraph
	3J(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance	Deliver to Seller w	ritten verification of Ru	wer's down	paragraph and closing
	costs. (Verification attached.)	, Deliver to delice to	milion vermodilen er et	iyor o down	payment and closing
I.	APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: Thi	s Agreement is (or	is NOT) contingen	f unon a w	ritten appraisal of the
	Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no le	se than the ourchas	e price Buyer shall a	s specified	lin paragraph 10P(2)
	in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cance	this Agreement wit	his 17 for \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	After Acce	ntance
.1	LOAN TERMS:	i tilis Agreement wit	illi ir (or) Days	Aller Acce	spiance.
0.	(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days	After Accentance	Ruyar chall Daliyar to 9	Coller a lette	or from Buyer's lander
	or loan broker stating that, based on a review of	Ruver's written a	onlication and credit	report Ru	vor is prognatified or
	preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragrap	buyers written a	pplication and credit	report, buy	yer is prequainted or
	prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based o	the qualifying rate	not the initial loop rote	o is an ad	or attached
	(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently a				
	loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agree	ment unless otherwis	e agreed in writing. If the	ere is no a	nnraisal contingency or
	the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed	then failure of the I	Property to appraise at t	he nurchae	e price does not entitle
	Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the	loan contingency if I	Ruver is otherwise quali	fied for the	enecified Ioan Ruyer's
	contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of dov	in navment and clos	ing costs are not contin	idencies of	this Agreement
	(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:	in payment and dos	ing costs are not conti	igencies of	illia Agreement.
	Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer s	nall as specified in	paragraph 19 in writin	na remove	the loan contingency
	or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal con	tingency removal r	of the loan contingency	shall not h	ne deemed removal of
	the appraisal contingency.	ungency, removal c	ine loan contingency	Strail Hot b	de deemed removal of
	(4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan	specified above is	NOT a contingency of	his Agreen	ent If Buyer does not
	obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the	ne Property Seller ma	av be entitled to Buyer's	deposit or o	ther legal remedies
	(5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any cre	dit to Buyer, from a	y source for closing o	r other cos	its that is agreed to by
	the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed	to Buyer's lender	If the total credit allo	wed by Br	iver's lender ("I ender
	Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit	then (i) the Contri	actual Credit shall be	reduced to	the Lender Allowable
	Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written a	areement hetween	the Parties there sha	Il he no au	tomatic adjustment to
	the purchase price to make up for the difference betw	een the Contractual	Credit and the Lender	Allowable	Credit
K.	BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on E	Ruver's representati	on of the type of finar	cina speci	fied (including but not
	limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down	payment or contin	gent or non-continger	at loan). So	eller has agreed to a
	specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to I	Buyer in reliance of	Buver's covenant co	ncerning fi	nancing Buver shall
	pursue the financing specified in this Agreement.	Seller has no oblig	ation to cooperate wi	th Buyer's	efforts to obtain any
	financing other than that specified in the Agreement	and the availability	of any such alternate t	inancing de	oes not excuse Buyer
	from the obligation to purchase the Property and close	escrow as specifie	d in this Agreement.	manual g	ood hot anddod bayer
L.	SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or _ the	terms specified in t	he attached Seller Fina	ancing Add	lendum) (C.A.R. Form
	SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller und	er this Agreement.			, ,
	(1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authori	zes Seller and/or B	rokers to obtain, at Bu	ver's exper	nse, a copy of Buyer's
	credit report. Within 7 (or) Days	After Acceptance,	Buyer shall provide	any supp	orting documentation
	reasonably requested by Seller.	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	accompanies constructed by the construction		
3	(2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and	other documents as	appropriate shall incorp	orate and in	mplement the following
	additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate speci	fied in paragraph 3D	shall be the actual fixe	d interest ra	ate for Seller financing:
	(ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR I	NOTICE OF DEFAL	LT on senior loans: (ii	i) Buyer sh	nall sign and pay for a
	REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior	to Close Of Escrow	and at any future time if	requested	by Seller: (iv) note and
	deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause ma	king the loan due, w	hen permitted by law ar	nd at Seller'	s option, upon the sale
	or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) n	ote shall contain a l	ate charge of 6% of the	e installmen	it due (or) if
	the installment is not received within 10 days of the	date due; (vi) title in	nsurance coverage in the	ne form of a	a joint protection policy
	shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust inte	rest in the Property	(any increased cost ov	er owner's	policy shall be paid by
	Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and pa	id for by Buyer to no	tify Seller if property taxe	as have not	been paid.
	(3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS	The addition, del	etion or substitution o	any perso	on or entity under this
	Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow sha	all require Seller's w	ritten consent. Seller i	may grant o	or withhold consent in
	Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substitut	ed person or entity	shall, if requested by	Seller, subr	mit to Seller the same
	documentation as required for the original name	ed Buyer. Seller a	nd/or Brokers may ob	otain a cre	dit report, at Buyer's
720	expense, on any such person or entity.				2
M.	ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Selle	r represents that S	Seller is not delinquen	t on any p	ayments due on any
	loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in parag	raph 19, provide C	opies of all applicable	notes and	d deeds of trust, loan
	balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer	shall then, as spec	ified in paragraph 19E	(3), remov	e this contingency or
	cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimate	d and actual loan b	alances shall be adjus	ted at Clos	se Of Escrow by cash
	down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be as	signed and charged	to Buyer and credited	d to Seller.	Seller is advised that
	Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not relea	se Seller from liabil	ity on that loan. If this	is an assu	imption of a VA Loan,
	the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a r	elease of liability ar	nd substitution of eligit	ility, unless	s otherwise agreed in
	writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an ex	isting loan, Buyer	and Seller are advise	d to consi	ult with legal counsel
0	regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the los	in due, and the con		()	
	Initials () () ()		Seller's Initials (
VLPA	REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 2 OF 11)				0000
	VACANT LAND PURCHAS			1)	EQUAL HOUSE OPPORTUNITY
	Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteer	Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan	48026 www.zipLogix.com		SFF S410411

P	roperty Address: APN,	013-260-055	Olive	Hwy.	Oroville,	CA	Date:	11-4-2015
4.	. SALE OF BUYER'S PROP							
0	A. This Agreement and Bu	yer's ability to obtain	financing	are NOT	contingent upo	n the sale of	any property	owned by Buyer.
	PR B. This Agreement and in the attached addended	um (C.A.R. Form CO	P).			SAN SAN SECTION SAN SAN SAN	accessors and accessors	emonate in vertice e contrate e encontrata de productivos avecados de un
5.	manufactured home to be purchase of a personal p	placed on the Prope property manufacture	rty after C ed home.	lose Of Within	Escrow, Buyer the time specif	has ha	s not entere	ed into a contract for the
6.	contingency or cancel this a CONSTRUCTION LOAD draw from the construction shall remove this continger	Agreement, (or ☐ thi N FINANCING: The Ioan ☐ will ☐ will no	s continger purchase of of be used	ncy shal of the Pi to finan	remain in effect roperty is conting to the Property.	t until the Clo gent upon Bu Within the til	se Of Escro yer obtainir me specifier	w of the Property). ng a construction loan. A
	Property).		reement (c), [] (II	s contangency s	naii remain ii	i enect unu	Close Of Escrow of the
	ADDENDA AND ADVISOR	RIES:						
A.	ADDENDA:				Addendum		A.R. Form A	
	Back Up Offer Addendur				Court Confi	irmation Adde	endum (C.A.	.R. Form CCA)
	Septic, Well and Propert		um (C.A.R	. Form	Printed Co.			
	Short Sale Addendum (C	S.A.R. Form SSA)			Other			
В.	BUYER AND SELLER ADV	ISORIES:			G Buyer's Inc	pection Advis	on (C A B	Form PIA)
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R				Statewide F	Buver and Se	Her Advison	(C.A.R. Form SBSA)
	Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Fe					ory (C.A.R. F		(O.A.R. FORM GBOA)
	Short Sale Information ar		orm SSIA)	Other			
8.	OTHER TERMS:							
9.	ALLOCATION OF COSTS							
	A. INSPECTIONS, REPOR	RTS AND CERTIFIC	ATES: Un	less oth	erwise agreed. i	in writing this	s paragraph	only determines who is
	to pay for the inspection, t	est, certificate or se	rvice ("Re	port") m	entioned; it doe	s not deter	mine who i	s to pay for any work
	recommended or identifie	d in the Report.						
	(1) Buyer Seller shall	pay for a natural haz						
	(2) Buyer X Seller shall p	prepared by	Report					
	prepared by							
	(3) Buyer Seller shall	pay for the following	Report					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
D	prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE:							
Ь.	(1) (a) Buyer X Seller sh	all pay accrow for						
	(b) Escrow Holder shall	be Mid Valley	Title	Co	Order # 5	038164 TN	М	•
	(b) Escrow Holder shall (c) The Parties shall, wit	thin 5 (or) Days	After rece	ipt, sign	and return Escre	ow Holder's o	eneral prov	isions
	(2) (a) Buyer X Seller sh	all pay for owner's ti	le insuran	ce polici	specified in oar	ragraph 18F		
	(b) Owner's title policy to (Buyer shall pay for any	be issued by		The state of the s		eva e pastani austros •		
	C. OTHER COSTS:	title insurance policy	insuring B	uyer's le	nder, unless oth	nerwise agree	ed in writing	.)
	(1) Buyer Seller sha	all pay County transfe	er tax or fe	e				
	(2) Buyer Seller sha	all pay City transfer to	ax or fee	***	77 77 200			
	(3) Buyer Seller ch	all nay Homogymore	Accordation	on ("HOA	A") transfer fee _			
	(4) Seller shall pay HOA	fees for preparing al	documen	ts requir	ed to be delivere	ed by Civil Co	de §4525.	
	(5) Buyer to pay for any (6) Buyer Seller sha	HUA certification fee						
	(7) Buyer Seller sha	all pay for any private	transfer f	all docul	nents other than	tnose requir	ed by Civil (Jode §4525.
	(o) Dayor Dener Sire	all pay lot						·
	(9) Buyer Seller sha	all pay for						
10.	CLOSING AND POSSESSIO	ON: Possession shall	l be delive	red to B	uyer: (i) at 6 F	PM or (AM/F	M) on the date of Close
	Of Escrow, (ii) I no later th	ian calendar day	s after Cl	ose Of	Escrow: or (iii)	lat	AM/ PM	1 on
	The Property shall be unoo Property locks. If Property is	ccupied, unless other	rwise agr	eed in	writing. Seller s	hall provide	keys and/o	r means to operate all
	Association ("HOA") to obtain	n keys to accessible	HOA facilit	subdivis	on, Buyer may i	se required to	pay a dep	osit to the Homeowners'
11.	ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND	EXCLUDED FROM S	SALE:					
	A. NOTE TO BUYER AND	SELLER: Items lis	sted as inc	cluded d	or excluded in t	he MLS, flye	ers or mark	eting materials are not
	included in the purchase	price or excluded fro	m the sale	unless	specified in 11B	or C.	0.0	activity (nativitation)
Buv	er's Initials ()				0.11	er's Initials (YMD.	,
					Selle	s initials (()

VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 3 OF 11)

Property Address: APN: 013-260-055 Olive Hwy	. Oroville, CA Date:
B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE: (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the (2) The following items:	Property;
 (3) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase p (4) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and w C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: 	rice, unless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller. thout Seller warranty.
Seller shall, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer earth disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake Fault Zone; and state Fau	ION RIGHTS: ES AND OTHER BOOKLETS: Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, inquake guide(s) (and questionnaire), environmental hazards booklet; (ii) Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area, Very High Fire Hazard Zone; Seismic Hazard Zone; and (iii) disclose any other zone as required by Law
and provide any other information required for those zones. B. WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph.	raph 19A, to avoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or
qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with feder C. MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Purs registered sex offenders is made available to the public www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's crim offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Co	al (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law (C.A.R. Form AS or QS), uant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at inal history, this information will include either the address at which the de in which he or she resides. (Neither Seller nor Brokers are required to ker recommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during
D. NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TF you that information about the general location of gas and National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further inform.	ANSMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at ation about possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may he area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP
E. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURE	S: close to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a
planned development or other common interest subdivision (Caciforment) is a condominium or is located in a plant (or) Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the rand (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs gove Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA	C.A.R. Form SPQ or SSD). anned development or other common interest subdivision. Seller has 3 (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) or against the HOA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of nost recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; ming the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall itemize and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI in paragraph 19B(3). The Party specified in paragraph 9, as directed by against company to pay for any of the above.
A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, if Seller has actual kr (1) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS: Any lawsuits by or against Seller, or deficiency in the Property or common areas, or any know (2) AGRICULTURAL USE: Whether the Property is subj (Government Code §§51200-51295).	owledge, Seller shall provide to Buyer, in writing, the following information: threatening or affecting the Property, including any lawsuits alleging a defect in notices of abatement or citations filed or issued against the Property, act to restrictions for agricultural use pursuant to the Williamson Act
 (5) ENDANGERED SPECIES: Presence of endangered, thre (6) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Any substances, materials to, asbestos, formaldehyde, radon gas, lead-based paint, fue (7) COMMON WALLS: Any features of the Property shared driveways, and agriculture and domestic wells whose use (8) LANDLOCKED: The absence of legal or physical access (9) EASEMENTS/ENCROACHMENTS: Any encroachments, (10) SOIL FILL: Any fill (compacted or otherwise), or abandon 	area with Right to Farm rights (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6). atened, 'candidate' species, or wetlands on the Property. To products that may be an environmental hazard including, but not limited or chemical storage tanks, and contaminated soil or water on the Property. in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads, and or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property. to the Property. To the Property. The property of the Property.
 (13) ZONING ISSUES: Any zoning violations, non-conforming (14) NEIGHBORHOOD PROBLEMS: Any neighborhood noise B. RENTAL AND SERVICE AGREEMENTS: Within the time spend review, all current leases, rental agreements, service conthe operation or use of the Property. C. TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: Within the time certificates (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller or Seller 	or any of the structures from fire, earthquake, floods, or landslides. uses, or violations of "setback" requirements. problems, or other nuisances. scified in paragraph 19, Seller shall make available to Buyer for inspection ntracts and other related agreements, licenses, and permits pertaining to specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall deliver to Buyer tenant estoppel is agent, and signed by tenants, acknowledging: (i) that tenants' rental or (or if modified, stating all such modifications); (ii) that no lessor defaults
uyer's Initials (AMC) ()	Seller's Initials (MO) ()
LPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 4 OF 11)	EQUAL HELIVAL DEVICE THAT IS A SECOND TO THE THE THAT IS A SECOND TO THE THAT IS A SECOND TO THE THE T

Property Address: APN: 013-260-055 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA Date: 11-4-2015

D. MELLO-ROOS TAX; 1915 BOND ACT: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall: (i) make a good faith effort to obtain a notice from any local agencies that levy a special tax or assessment on the Property (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice), pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act, and Improvement Bond Act of 1915, and (ii) promptly deliver to Buyer any such notice obtained.

E. SELLER VACANT LAND QUESTIONNAIRE: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph, complete and provide Buyer

with a Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form VLQ).

14. SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which Buyer is otherwise unaware, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies disclosed in reports ordered and paid for by Buyer.

15. CHANGES DURING ESCROW:

A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph 19: (i) rent or lease any part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) enter into, alter, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property.

B. At least 7 (or ____) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall give written notice to Buyer of such Proposed Changes.

16. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.

A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.

- B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 19B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
- C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

17. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 19B. Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations except for minimally invasive testing; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.

B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 19B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete

Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement,

C. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens: (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs of Buyer's Investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement and Close Of Escrow.

D. BUYER IS STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY AND ALL MATTERS AFFECTING THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW. IF BUYER DOES NOT EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS. BUYER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALTHOUGH CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN DIFFICULT TO LOCATE AND DISCOVER, ALL REAL PROPERTY CONTAINS CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT READILY APPARENT AND THAT MAY AFFECT THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT BROKERS DO NOT GUARANTEE, AND IN NO WAY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. BROKERS HAVE NOT AND WILL NOT

VERIFY ANY OF THE ITEMS IN THIS PARAGRAPH 17, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING.

E. SIZE, LINES, ACCESS AND BOUNDARIES: Lot size, property lines, legal or physical access and boundaries including features of the Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads and driveways, whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property and any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property. (Fences, hedges, walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. Property lines may be verified by survey.) (Unless otherwise specified in writing, any numerical statements by Brokers regarding lot size are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, which have not been and will not be verified, and should not be relied upon by Buyer.)

F. ZONING AND LAND USE: Past, present, or proposed laws, ordinances, referendums, initiatives, votes, applications and permits affecting the current use of the Property, future development, zoning, building, size, governmental permits and inspections. Any zoning violations, non-conforming uses, or violations of "setback" requirements. (Buyer should also investigate

whether these matters affect Buyer's intended use of the Property.)

Buyer's Initials () () (VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 5 OF 11)

Seller's Initials () (_____) (_____



Property Address: APN; 013-260-055 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA Date: 11-4-2015

G. UTILITIES AND SERVICES: Availability, costs, restrictions and location of utilities and services, including but not limited to, sewerage, sanitation, septic and leach lines, water, electricity, gas, telephone, cable TV and drainage.

H. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel, oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminant, materials, products or conditions.

 GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS: Geologic/seismic conditions, soil and terrain stability, suitability and drainage including any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, fill (compacted or otherwise), or other soil problems.

J. NATURAL HAZARD ZONE: Special Flood Hazard Areas, Potential Flooding (Inundation) Areas, Very High Fire Hazard Zones, State Fire Responsibility Areas, Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard Zones, or any other zone for which disclosure is required by Law.

K. PROPERTY DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures or non-structural systems and components and

any personal property included in the sale from fire, earthquake, floods, landslides or other causes.

- L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA AND PROPERTY CONDITIONS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including Agricultural Use Restrictions pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §§51200-51295), Right To Farm Laws (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6), schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, abandoned mining operations on the Property, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.
- M. COMMON INTEREST SUBDIVISIONS: OWNER ASSOCIATIONS: Facilities and condition of common areas (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others). Owners' Association that has any authority over the subject property, CC&Rs, or other deed restrictions or obligations, and possible lack of compliance with any Owners' Association requirements.

N. SPECIAL TAX: Any local agencies that levy a special tax on the Property pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act or Improvement Bond Act of 1915.

 RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy.

P. MANUFACTURED HOME PLACEMENT: Conditions that may affect the ability to place and use a manufactured home on the Property.

18. TITLE AND VESTING:

A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 19B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.

B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which

Seller has agreed to remove in writing.

C. Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.

D. At Close Of Escrow. Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

E. Buyer shall receive a "CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall

instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.

19. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).

A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or _____) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 3M, 7A, 8, 9, 12A, B, and E, 13, 16A and 18A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.

B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or ___) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:

(i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory Disclosures and other disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 12A.

(2) Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRR) Buyer's requests.

Buyer's Initials () () (VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 6 OF 11)



Property Addres	APN:	013-260-055	Olive Hwy.	Oroville,	CA	Date:	11-4-2015
-----------------	------	-------------	------------	-----------	----	-------	-----------

(3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 19A, then Buyer has 5 (or ____) Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.

(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 19C. Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may

not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 19C(1).

C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:

(1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit,

except for fees incurred by Buyer.

(2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by paragraph 3D(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) Deliver verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; (v) Return Statutory Disclosures as required by paragraph 12A; or (vi) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 27B; or (vii) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 19. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.

D. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 2(or _____) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph

19.

E. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.

F. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (i) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 (or) Days After Delivery to close escrow. A DCE

may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.

- G. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD). Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's notice, the other Party does not object to the demand, Escrow Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If Escrow Holder complies with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all claims or liability related to the disbursal of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code §1057.3).
- 20. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.

21. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or _____) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 16; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this

Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).

22. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement; (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property.

Buyer's Initia	ıls (K	V)(
VI DA DEV	ICE	447	14 /0	ACE	7 OF	441

Seller's Initials (PAC) (



23. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

24. BROKERS:

- A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property: (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller, and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 25. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 37 or 38 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Addendum (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order. power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).

26. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5, 6, 7A, 8, 9, 12B, 18, 19G, 23, 24A, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 24A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 9B(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 9, 12 or elsewhere in this Agreement.
- B. A Copy of this Agreement including any counter offer(s) and addenda shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days After Acceptance (or). Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received from Seller. If Seller delivers an affidavit to Escrow Holder to satisfy Seller's FIRPTA obligation under paragraph 12B, Escrow Holder shall deliver to Buyer a Qualified Substitute statement that complies with federal Law.
- Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 24A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 24A. and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.
- D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.

Buyer's Initials (P)W))
VI DA DEVICE	AAIAA IDACE	DOF 44V

Seller's Initials ()



	perty Address: APN: 013-260-055	Olive Hwy	oroville,	CA		11-4-2015
1	E. A Copy of any amendment that affects	any paragraph	of this Agreement	for which Esc	row Holder	is responsible shall be
	delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days	after mutual exec	ution of the amend	lment.		
	REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CO					
-	A. Any clause added by the Parties specif	ying a remedy (such as release o	or forfeiture of	deposit or r	naking a deposit non-
	refundable) for failure of Buyer to comp	lete the purcha	se in violation of	this Agreeme	nt shall be o	leemed invalid unless
	the clause independently satisfies the s	tatutory liquida	ted damages requ	uirements set	forth in the	Civil Code.
	B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails	to complete tr	is purchase bec	ause of Buye	r's default,	Seller shall retain, as
	liquidated damages, the deposit actual it is impractical or extremely difficult to	n aetablieh tha	amount of damag	nat this amou	actually be	nable sum given that
	the event Buyer were to breach this Ag	reement Relea	se of funds will re	anire mutual	Signed rele	see instructions from
	both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision	on or arbitration	award, AT TIME	OF ANY INC	CREASED D	EPOSIT BUYER AND
	SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIC	QUIDATED DAM	AGES PROVISIO	N INCORPORA	ATING THE I	NCREASED DEPOSIT
	AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R.FOR	M RJP)				810
	Buyer's Initial			Se	eller's Initials	DAV,
28. [DISPUTE RESOLUTION:				onor o minato	
F	A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to media	te any dispute of	r claim arising bety	ween them out	of this Agree	ement, or any resulting
	transaction, before resorting to arbitra	tion or court a	action through th	e C.A.R. Co	nsumer Med	diation Center (www.
	consumermediation.org) or through any	other mediation	provider or service	ce mutually ag	reed to by th	ne Parties. The Parties
	also agree to mediate any disputes or c	laims with Brok	er(s), who, in wri	ting, agree to	such media	tion prior to, or within
	a reasonable time after, the dispute or among the Parties involved. If, for any di	ciaim is presei	nted to the Broke	er. Mediation re	es, ir any, s	nall be divided equally
	without first attempting to resolve the mat	ter through medi	ation or (ii) before	commenceme	any Party (i)	on refuses to mediate
	after a request has been made, then that	Party shall not i	be entitled to recover	er attornev fee	es, even if th	ev would otherwise be
	available to that Party in any such action.	THIS MEDIATIO	N PROVISION A	PPLIES WHET	HER OR NO	T THE ARBITRATION
1100	PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from	om this mediation	on agreement are	specified in p	aragraph 28	C.
E	3. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES: The F	'arties agree t	hat any dispute	or claim in	Law or equ	ity arising between
	them out of this Agreement or any	resulting tran	saction, which	is not settle	d through	mediation, shall be
	decided by neutral, binding arbitra	ition. The Par	ties also agree	to arbitrate	any dispu	ites or claims with
	Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to s	such arbitration	n prior to, or wi	thin a reasor	nable time	after, the dispute or
	claim is presented to the Broker. T	he arbitrator	shall be a retire	ed judge or j	ustice, or	an attorney with at
	least 5 years of residential real es	tate Law expe	erience, unless	the parties	mutually a	gree to a different
	arbitrator. The Parties shall have	the right to	discovery in a	ccordance w	vith Code	of Civil Procedure
	§1283.05. In all other respects, the a	irbitration sha	II be conducted	in accordan	ce with Tit	le 9 of Part 3 of the
	Code of Civil Procedure. Judgmen	t upon the av	ward of the art	oitrator(s) ma	ay be ente	red into any court
	having jurisdiction. Enforcement of	tnis agreemer	it to arbitrate sr	all be gover	ned by the	Federal Arbitration
	Act. Exclusions from this arbitration	agreement ar	e specified in p	aragraph 280	j.	
	"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE	SPACE BELO	W YOU ARE AG	REEING TO	HAVE ANY	DISPUTE ARISING
	OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDE	D IN THE A	CONTRACTION C	DISPUTE	S' PROVIS	SION DECIDED BY
7	NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVI MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DIS	PUTE LITICA	TED IN A COUR	TOD WE	GIVING UP	ANY RIGHTS YOU
	SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING	UP VOUR III	DICIAL PICUTS	TO DISCOV	TRIAL. BY	ADDEAL LINE TOO
	THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY	OF TOOK JO	N THE 'A PRITE	ATION OF D	CERT AND	APPEAL, UNLESS
	REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITI	PATION AET	ED ACDEEING	TO THE	DPOVICIO	N VOIL MAY DE
	COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDE	R THE AUTHO	RITY OF THE C	AL IFORNIA	CODE OF	CIVIL PROCEDURE
	YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBIT	RATION PROV	ISION IS VOLU	NTARY."	OODE OF	SIVIL I ROCEDURE.
	"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTA	AND THE FOR	EGOING AND A	GREE TO SU	BMIT DISP	ITES ARISING OUT
	OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE	'ARBITRATION	OF DISPUTES'	PROVISION T	ONFLITRA	ARRITRATION"
	Buyer's Initials	A10,	0. 0.0. 0.100		ller's Initials	- / 110 /
	C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBI	TRATION TERM	<u>e.</u>	36	mer s miliais	19-
	(1) EXCLUSIONS: The following mat	ters are exclud	ed from mediation	n and arhitra	tion: (i) a in	dicial or non-judicial
	foreclosure or other action or pro	ceeding to enf	orce a deed of tri	ist. mortgage	or installme	ent land sale contract
	as defined in Civil Code §2985; (i	i) an unlawful d	etainer action: ar	nd (iii) anv ma	tter that is v	vithin the jurisdiction
	of a probate, small claims or bank	ruptcy court.	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		are jurisdiction

(2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.

(3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.

29. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own charsing.

Buyer's Initials (VLPA REVISED	MU	2)(
VLPA REVISED	11/14	(PAGE 9	OF 11)	



Property Addre	ss: APN:	013-260-055	Olive Hw	y. Orovill	Le, CA	Date: 11-4-20	15
the sales pr	ice and other	er terms of this trans	saction shall be p	rovided to the M	the MLS a pe	ending sale and, upon Clos lished and disseminated to	se Of Escrow
31. ATTORNE	FEES: In a lier shall be	e the information on any action, proceeding entitled to reasonab	ng, or arbitration b	etween Buver a	and Seller aris the non-preva	ing out of this Agreement, iling Buyer or Seller, excep	the prevailing of as provided
32. ASSIGNME of Seller. Su	NT: Buyer sh ch consent s	shall not be unreasor	ably withheld unle	ss otherwise ag	reed in writing.	ut first having obtained the v Any total or partial assign	ment shall not
33. EQUAL HO	USING OPP	ORTUNITY: The Pr	operty is sold in c	ompliance with f	ederal, state a	g by Seller (C.A.R. Form AO and local anti-discrimination	Laws
liquidated date if incorporate required untended any time price confirmation payment of Signed in two	amages para ed by mutual il agreement or to notifical of agency Brokers' con o or more co	agraph or the arbitra al agreement in a c t is reached. Seller ation of Acceptance relationships. If this appensation. This Ag bunterparts, all of wh	This is an offer tion of disputes production of disputes production of disputes production of disputes and any ich shall constitute.	to purchase the aragraph is inco dendum. If at li- ontinue to offer and acknowled d and Buyer s supplement, ad e one and the sa	e Property on proporated in the east one but the Property f ges receipt of ubsequently or dendum or mane writing.	the above terms and co is Agreement if initialed by not all Parties initial, a co or sale and to accept any a Copy of the offer and a lefaults, Buyer may be re odification, including any C	anditions. The all Parties or unter offer is other offer at agrees to the sponsible for copy, may be
incorporated Agreement v oral agreement	SSENCE; E in this Agr with respect ent. If any pa	ENTIRE CONTRACT reement. Its terms to its subject matter, rovision of this Agre	F; CHANGES: Ti are intended by and may not be ement is held to l	me is of the entire the Parties as contradicted by the ineffective or	ssence. All ur a final, comp evidence of ar invalid, the re	nderstandings between the lete and exclusive express by prior agreement or conte maining provisions will ne	emporaneous
accordance	win the Law	s of the State of Call	fornia. Neither th	is Agreement r	or any provi	eted and disputes shall be sion in it may be extende	e resolved in d, amended,
36. DEFINITION	tered or cha S: As used i	anged, except in wi in this Agreement:	iting Signed by	Buyer and Selle	er.		
A. "Accepts received B. "Agreeme agreeme C. "C.A.R. F D. "Close C E. "Copy" r	ance" mean by the other ent" means nt between t orm" means f Escrow" r neans copy	s the time the offer of Party or that Party's this document and he Parties. Addenda the most current ver means the date the g by any means include	authorized agent any counter off are incorporated sion of the specific grant deed, or othe ling photocopy. N	in accordance of ers and any ind only when Sign form referenced er evidence of tr CR. facsimile ar	with the terms corporated ad ed by all Partion or another cor ansfer of title, and electronic.	noarable form agreed to by	ter offer. If the binding the parties.
G. "Days A calendar H. "Days Pi calendar	fter" means date on which for" means date on which	scrow) shall not incluse the specified num the specified ever the specified numles the specified numles the specified ever the specified ever	ude any Saturday, ber of calendar at occurs, and enco per of calendar d at is scheduled to	Sunday, or legated ays after the of the ling at 11:59 PM ays before the occur.	al holiday and occurrence of l on the final d occurrence o	shall instead be the next D the event specified, not ay. f the event specified, not	ay. counting the counting the
Brokers o	n page11, re	eller or the individual	al Real Estate Lic	ensee for that pessenger mail e	orincipal as sp email, fax, other	and shall be effective up ecified in the section titled er).	Real Estate
this Agree	ment withou	r agree that electror it the knowledge and	nic means will not d consent of the o	be used by either Party.	her Party to m	or signature complying woodify or alter the content of the content	or integrity of
rederal leg	islative, judi	cial or executive bo	dv or agency.				
provided t	or under this	Agreement.				fications or retrofitting of	the Property
Signed by Sel	ler and a Co	er a handwritten or e : This offer shall be ppy of the Signed off ive it, by 5:00 PM of	deemed revoked er is personally re	and the deposit	t, if any, shall	py or any counterpart. be returned to Buyer unles	
		(date)).				the state of the s	I/ 💹 PM, on
One or more to Representative C	Buyers is sig apacity Sign	ning the Agreemen ature Disclosure (C.	t in a representati A.R. Form RCSD	tive capacity and	d not for him/lerms.	nerself as an individual. S	See attached
Date 11-17-75 (Print name)		City of Or	KAUA AD	neen,			
Date	BUYER _					***************************************	
(Print name)							
Additional Sign	ature Adden	dum attached (C.A.	R. Form ASA).			0.0	
Buyer's Initials (KIL))		Sell	er's Initials (RAU)	^
VLPA REVISED	11/14 (PAGE	10 OF 11)			A STATE OF THE STA	1	1=1

Property Address: APN: 013-260-0 38. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller war Seller accepts the above offer and a confirmation of agency relationships.	rants that Seller is the owner of the grees to sell the Property on the	Property, or has the authority	and agrees to the above
Broker to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buy (If checked) SELLER'S ACCEPTANC	er.		
·			
One or more Sellers is signing the Agr Representative Capacity Signature Disc	losure (C.A.R., Form RCSD) for ad	ditional terms.	A STATE OF THE STA
Date 11-17-15 SELLER Synds (Print name) Successor Agency	- Prullen	Shairperson	
(Print name) Successor Agency	to the former Oroville	Redevelopment Age	ncy
Date SELLER			
(Print name)			
Additional Signature Addendum attached			
(/) (Do not initial if making			
(Initials) personally received by Bu	yer or Buyer's authorized agent on Agreement is created when a C	(date)	at
Buyer or Buyer's auti confirmation is not lega	norized agent whether or not ally required in order to create a on of Acceptance has occurred.	confirmed in this document binding Agreement it is so	ent. Completion of this
REAL ESTATE BROKERS:	on or Acceptance has occurred.		***************************************
A. Real Estate Brokers are not parties to	the Agreement between Buyer:	and Seller	
 B. Agency relationships are confirmed a 	s stated in paragraph 2.		
C. If specified in paragraph 3A(2), Agent will	no submitted the offer for Buyer act	knowledges receipt of deposit	
D. COOPERATING BROKER COMPENS	ATION: Listing Broker agrees to p	pay Cooperating Broker (Sell	ing Firm) and Cooperating
Broker agrees to accept, out of Listing E is a Participant of the MLS in which the	Property is offered for sale as a	mount specified in the MLS, p	rovided Cooperating Broker
are not both Participants of the MLS, o	r a reciprocal MLS, in which the	Property is offered for sale the	hen compensation must be
specified in a separate written agreeme	nt (C.A.R. Form CBC). Declaration	of License and Tax (C.A.R.	Form DLT) may be used to
document that tax reporting will be requi	red or that an exemption exists		
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm)		CalBRE Lic	c. #
By	CalBRE Lic. #		
By Fax Fax Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) By	Calbre Lic. #	Date Date	
Telephone Fax	City	State	eZip
Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm)		CalBRE Lic	2.#
Ву	CalBRE Lic. #	Date	
By Address		Date	e Zip
Telephone Fax	City_	State	e Zip
	E-mail		
ESCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Escrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy o counter offer numbers	Seller's Statement of I	nformation and),
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms o	f Escrow Holder's general provisions.	Escrow Holder subject to paragr	SE RECORDED AND SOCIAL POR SERVICE DE SERVICE DE LA COMPANSION DE LA COMPA
Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirm	ation of Acceptance of the Agreement	as between Buyer and Seller is	
Escrow Holder		Escrow #	
Address		Date	
Phone/Fax/E-mail			
scrow Holder has the following license number #			
Department of Business Oversight, Departme	ent of Insurance, Bureau of Real Est	ate.	
PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (Listing Broker presented this off	er to Seller on	(date).
Broker or Designee	midals		
Seller's Initials	No counter offer is being made. This of		
91996- 2014, California Association of REALTORS®, In- his form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine o "HIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFOF DR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECII RANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADV	rany other means, including tacsimile or con RNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A FIC TRANSACTION A REAL ESTATE RR	nputerized formats. A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MAI	DE AS TO THE LEGAL WALLEST
Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION	Buyer's Acknown this Acreeme	owledge that page 10 is part of nt () (
525 South Virgil Avenue Los Angeles, California	90020	Reviewed by	

CITY OF OROVILLE RESOLUTION NO. 8446

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OR VICE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND ESCROW DOCUMENTS WITH THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO FORMER REDEVOLOPMENT AGENCY PROPERIES DESCRIBED AS OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 1 (APN 013-260-055) AND OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 2 (APN 012-260-056), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$45,000

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oroville City Council as follows:

- The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Resolution between the Oroville City Council and the Oroville Successor Agency that the two properties: Olive Highway No. 1 and Olive Highway No. 2 be sold to the City of Oroville for their appraised values as per the Long Range property Management Plan.
- The Oroville Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Deed, Purchase Agreements and escrow documents related to the purchase of these properties.
- 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oroville City Council at a regular meeting on November 17, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

Council Members Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice

Mayor Wilcox, Mayor Dahlmeier

NOES:

Council Member Berry

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Linda L. Dahlmeier, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sean DeBurgh, Acting City Attorney

ATTEST:

Donald Rust, Acting City Clerk



OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 15-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE CITY OF OROVILLE THAT THE TWO (2) PROPERTIES: OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 1 (APN 013-260-055) AND OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 2 (APN 013-260-056), BE SOLD FOR THE APPRAISED VALUE

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oroville Successor Agency as follows:

- The Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Resolution between the Oroville Successor Agency and the Oversight Board recommending that the two properties: Olive Highway No. 1 and Olive Highway No. 2 be sold for their appraised values as per the Long Range property Management Plan.
- The Oroville Successor Agency Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign the Deed and escrow documents related to the sale of these properties.
- 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oroville Successor Agency at a regular meeting on November 17, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

Commissioners Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice

Chairperson Wilcox, Chairperson Dahlmeier

NOES:

Commissioner Berry

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Linda L. Dahlmeier, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sean DeBurgh, Acting Agency Counsel

ATTEST:

Donald Rust, Acting Secretary



VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(C.A.R. Form VLPA, Revised 11/14)

1.	offer: November 4, 2015	
23	A. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM City of Oroville ("Buy	er").
	B. THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is APN 013-260-056 01ive Hwv.	ated i
	Oroville (City), Butte (County), California, (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 013-260-05/6pm	perty'
	Further Described As	0 15
	C. THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Nineteen thousand	
	D. CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on X As soon as possible (date) (or Days After Acceptance	
	E. Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.	ce).
	AGENCY:	
	A. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relations	hine
	(C.A.K. Form AD).	impa
	B. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:	
	Listing Agent N/A (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (check the Seller exclusively, or both the Buyer and Seller.	one
	Selling AgentN/A(Print Firm Name) (if not the same	as th
	Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): the Buyer exclusively; or the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer exclusively.	eller.
•	C. POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a "Possible Represe	ntatio
i	of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS).	
	FINANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder. A INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	
Ī	A. INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	
	transfer, _ cashier's check, _ personal check, _ other within 3 business days	
	after Acceptance (or);	
(OR (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check for	
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to Mid Valley Title Co. The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited	
	Mid Valley Title Co. The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited	
	with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or	
	Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.	
((Note: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log)	
E	B. INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of \$	
	within Days After Acceptance (or).	
	If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased	
	deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID) at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.	
C	C. ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on	
	Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to	
	this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification.	
D	D. LOAN(S):	
	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of	
	This loan will be conventional financing or FHA VA Seller financing (C A R Form SEA)	-
	assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing, Other. This loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed. or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not	
	loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or, _ an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not	
	to exceed%. Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed %	
	of the loan amount.	
	(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of	
	This loan will be conventional financing or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing	
	(C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing Other . This loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.	
	Pagardless of the broad-less River and adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.	
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount.	
	(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or) Days After Acceptance to	
	Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless	
	agreed in writing. A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this transaction.	
E	- ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS.	
	. ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERWIS:	
	r's Initials (力心) () Seller's Initials (ウル) ()	
JO	16-2014, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.	^

Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA	Date: 11-4-2015
Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA F. BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of	\$
to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instructions.	
G. PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):	\$ 19,000.00
H. VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or	loan broker pursuant to paragraph
3J(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Selfer written verification of E costs. (Verification attached.)	Buyer's down payment and closing
I. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or _ is NOT) continge	ent upon a written appreciant of the
Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall,	as specified in paragraph 10P(3)
in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or) Day	s After Acceptance.
J. LOAN TERMS:	
(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to	Seller a letter from Buyer's lender
or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit	t report, Buyer is prequalified or
preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph	3D is an adjustable rate loan, the
prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan ra (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain the designated	loan(s) Buyer's qualification for the
loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. If	there is no appraisal contingency or
the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise at	t the purchase price does not entitle
Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qua	alified for the specified loan. Buyer's
contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not cont	tingencies of this Agreement.
(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:	2
Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writ or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency	ting, remove the loan contingency
the appraisal contingency.	by shall not be deemed removal of
(4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of	f this Agreement. If Buyer does not
obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property. Seller may be entitled to Buyer's	s deposit or other legal remedies
(5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing	or other costs that is agreed to by
the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit all	owed by Buyer's lender ("Lender
Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there sh	reduced to the Lender Allowable
the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lende	er Allowable Credit
K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of final	ancing specified (including but not
limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent	ent loan). Seller has agreed to a
specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant of	oncerning financing. Buyer shall
pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate we financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate	vith Buyer's efforts to obtain any
from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.	
L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the attached Seller Financian)	nancing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form
SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.	
(1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Bu	uyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's
credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide reasonably requested by Seller.	any supporting documentation
(2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incor	roorate and implement the following
additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fix	red interest rate for Seller financing:
(II) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans: (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a
REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time	if requested by Seller; (iv) note and
deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law a or transfer of the Property or any interest in it: (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the	and at Seller's option, upon the sale
the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance coverage in	the form of a joint protection policy
shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost or	ver owner's policy shall be paid by
Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property tax	xes have not been paid.
(3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of	of any person or entity under this
Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by	may grant or withhold consent in
documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may o	obtain a credit report at Ruyar's
expense, on any such person or entity.	
M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquer	nt on any payments due on any
loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable	le notes and deeds of trust loan
balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19	B(3), remove this contingency or
cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjudown payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credite	asted at Close Of Escrow by cash
Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this	s is an assumption of a VA Loan
the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eliqi	bility, unless otherwise agreed in
writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advis-	ed to consult with legal counsel
regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof. Buyer's Initials () () () () () () () () () (0
VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 2 OF 11)	
VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 2 OF	11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com	CEPSHINIT
3	

4	roperty Address: APN, 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. On	rovi	lle,	CA		Date:	11-4-2015
	. SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY:	1					
1112	A. This Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are NOT	cont	ingent u	pon the	sale of any	property	owned by Buyer.
	in the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP)	ontin	gent up	on the sa	ale of prop	erty owne	ed by Buyer as specified
5.	MANUFACTURED HOME PURCHASE: The purchase of the	Prope	erty is c	contingen	t upon Bu	yer acquir	ring a personal property
	manufactured nome to be placed on the Property after Close Of	-scro	W Buy	er ha	has n	ot entere	d into a contract for the
	purchase of a personal property manufactured home. Within	the t	ime sp	ecified in	paragra	oh 19, B	uyer shall remove this
6.	contingency or cancel this Agreement, (or this contingency shall CONSTRUCTION LOAN FINANCING: The purchase of the Pr	oper	ain in er	tingent	ine Close	Of Escrov	v of the Property).
	draw from the construction loan will will not be used to finance	ce the	e Prope	rty. Withi	n the time	specified	in paragraph 10 Ruyer
	shall remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement (or this	con	tingenc	y shall re	main in e	fect until	Close Of Escrow of the
_	Ргорепу).			* Production of the same			
	ADDENDA AND ADVISORIES:	_					
A.	ADDENDA:		Addend			. Form A	
	Back Up Offer Addendum (C.A.R. Form BUO)		Court C	onfirmation	on Addend	um (C.A.I	R. Form CCA)
	Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Form S	Annual Control	***************************************				
	Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)		Other				
B.	BUYER AND SELLER ADVISORIES:		7		- 4-4-4	(0 4 5)	F 5111
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PAK)		Statewis	Inspectio	n Advisory	(C.A.R. I	Form BIA) (C.A.R. Form SBSA)
	Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)	1	SEO Ad	visory (C	A.R. Forn	Advisory	(C.A.R. Form SBSA)
	Short Sale Information and Advisory (C.A.R. Form SSIA)		Other	visory (C	.A.N. FOIII	(KEO)	
8.	OTHER TERMS:		311101		S. C. Olivein		
	The state of the s	- 12530					
q	ALLOCATION OF COSTS						
٠.		ia		a 10 mm		202222	
	A. INSPECTIONS, REPORTS AND CERTIFICATES: Unless other to pay for the inspection, test, certificate or service ("Report") me	erwise	e agree	a, in writ	ing, this pa	aragraph	only determines who is
	recommended or identified in the Report.						
	(1) Buyer Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone disclosure	repo	ort, inclu	iding tax	enviror	mental [7 O 4 h =
	propored by						()iner:
	prepared by						And the second s
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report						
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by						
	(2) Suyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by			,			
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE:			,			
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE:			,			
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE:			,			
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt signs.	Oro	der#	5038)	.64 TM	aral provide	
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the control of the payer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy	Oro	der#	5038)	.64 TM	aral provide	
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the control of the policy to be issued by (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by	Orcand ro	der # eturn Es	5038) scrow Ho paragrap	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E	eral provis	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at a sign of the policy of the policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's left. C. OTHER COSTS:	Ordand respect	der # eturn E: cified in	5038 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at (2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let. C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee	Ordand respect	der # eturn E: cified in	5038 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the parties shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's left. C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee	Orcand respect	der # eturn E: cified in unless	50383 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the sign	Orcand respect	der # eturn Es cified in unless	5038 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at (2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let. C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA) (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require	Orcand respect	der # eturn Es cified in unless	5038 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	sions.
B.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let) C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA 4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents required (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents required.	Orcand naspect	der # eturn Er cified in unless	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by	64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis n writing.) §4525.	sions.
В.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at a sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at a sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at a sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at a sign of the parties shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let. C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA 4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents shall pay for any private transfer fee	Orcand naspect	der # eturn Er cified in unless	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by	64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis n writing.) §4525.	sions.
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at (2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let) C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee	Orcand rospectory of transpectory of transpect	der # eturn Es ified in unless nsfer fe be deliv	50383 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis n writing.) §4525. by Civil C	sions.
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at (2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let) C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee	Orcand rospectory of transpectory of transpect	der # eturn Es ified in unless nsfer fe be deliv	50383 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis n writing.) §4525. by Civil C	sions.
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at (2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let) C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee	Orcand rospectory of transpectory of transpect	der # eturn Es ified in unless nsfer fe be deliv	50383 scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by	.64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis n writing.) §4525. by Civil C	sions.
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let to the state of the sign of the sig	Orcand respectively. Orcander, "") trained to ments	der # eturn E: ciffed in unless nsfer fe be deliv other th	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by nan those	64 TM Ider's gene h 18E e agreed i	eral provis	ode §4525.
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the parties shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let to the shall pay for any the seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents required (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents shall pay for Seller shall pay for (9) Buyer Seller shall pay for Seller shall pay for	Orcand respectively. Orcander, ") trained to ments	der # eturn E- ciffied in unless nsfer fe be deliv other th	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii)	.64 TM Ider's general in the second in the s	§4525. by Civil C	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the sign of the state of the sign of	Orcand respectively. Orcander, ") trained to ments	der # eturn E- ciffied in unless nsfer fe be deliv other th	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii)	.64 TM Ider's general in the second in the s	§4525. by Civil C	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the following Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let) C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA) (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents required (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents (7) Buyer Seller shall pay for (9) Buyer Seller shall pay for CLOSING AND POSSESSION: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer Seller shall be unoccupied, unless otherwise agreed in well property locks. If Property is located in a common interest subdivision Association ("HOA") to obtain keys to accessible HOA facilities. ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE:	Ordand respectively training and to the second respectively. Order to the second respectively. The second respectively training and the second respectively. But the second respectively. But the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively.	der #eturn E: cified in unless nsfer fe be deliv other th (i) at w; or (i) g. Selle uyer ma	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e_ vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii) at r shall p ay be req	.64 TM Ider's general in the second in the s	§4525. by Civil C AM/ PM I PM I PM I's and/or iny a depo	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on means to operate all sit to the Homeowners'
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee	Ordand respectively transfer of the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively.	der #eturn Estified in unless unless other the deliver the control of the control	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii) at r shall p ay be req	.64 TM Ider's general in the second in the s	§4525. by Civil C AM/ PM I PM I PM I's and/or iny a depo	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on means to operate all sit to the Homeowners'
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee (b) Escrow Holder shall be Mid Valley Title Co. (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign at the common still pay for owner's title insurance policy (b) Owner's title policy to be issued by (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's let. C. OTHER COSTS: (1) Buyer Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee (2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("HOA (4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents require (5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. (6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents (7) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee (8) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee (9) Buyer Seller shall pay for (1) Buyer Seller shall pay for (2) Buyer Seller shall pay for (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for (4) Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee (8) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee (9) Buyer Seller s	Ordand respectively transfer of the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively.	der #eturn Estified in unless unless other the deliver the control of the control	5038] scrow Ho paragrap otherwis e vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii) at r shall p ay be req	.64 TM Ider's general in the second in the s	§4525. by Civil C AM/ PM I PM I PM I's and/or iny a depo	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on means to operate all sit to the Homeowners'
10.	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by ESCROW AND TITLE: (1) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay escrow fee	Ordand respectively transfer of the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively. The second respectively the second respectively.	der # eturn Estified in unless nsfer fe be deliv other the w; or (i) g. Selle uyer ma	50383 scrow Hoparagrap otherwis e vered by nan those 6 PM or (ii)	civil Code required Al rovide key uired to pa	eral provision writing.) §4525. by Civil C AM/ PM // PM //s and/or hy a depo	ode §4525. W) on the date of Close on means to operate all sit to the Homeowners'

VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 3 OF 11)

Propert	y Address: APN:	013-260-056	Olive H	wy. Orovill	e, CA	Date:	11-4-2015	5
В.	ITEMS INCLUDED	IN SALE: xtures and fittings that a	re attached to	the Property;			250	
	(3) Seller represent (4) All items include TEMS EXCLUDED	ts that all items included ad shall be transferred fo FROM SALE:	in the purcha	se price, unless oth d without Seller war	erwise specified, a ranty.	re owned by Se	eller.	
A. 1	NATURAL AND EN Seller shall, if requi disclose if the Prope State Fire Responsi	HER DISCLOSURES A IVIRONMENTAL HAZA irred by Law: (i) Deliverty is located in a Spe ibility Area; Earthquake	RD DISCLOS or to Buyer of cial Flood Haz Fault Zone: a	BURES AND OTHE earthquake guide(s card Area; Potentiand and Seismic Hazard) (and questionnal I Flooding (Inunda	ire), environme	ental hazards bo	ooklet; (ii)
	and provide any oth	er information required XES: Within the time	or those zone	S.				
C. I	MEGAN'S LAW Down of the control of t	an affidavit sufficient to ATABASE DISCLOSU nders is made availab a.gov. Depending on a the community of resid If Buyer wants further ontingency period. Brok	comply with fe RE: Notice: F le to the pub in offender's c ence and ZIP information.	deral (FIRPTA) and Pursuant to Section olic via an Interne criminal history, thi Code in which he Broker recommend	d California withhol 290.46 of the P t Web site mainta s information will or she resides. (No	Iding Law (C.A. enal Code, intained by the I include either either Seller no	R. Form AS or Control of Commation about Department of Control of	S). specified Justice at which the
D. N y h h	OTICE REGARDII ou that information lational Pipeline M ttp://www.npms.p ontact your local g code and county on	NG GAS AND HAZARI about the general loc flapping System (NPMs hmsa.dot.gov/. To see as utility or other pipel the NPMS Internet Wel	DOUS LIQUID ation of gas a S) Internet W ek further info ne operators o site.	TRANSMISSION and hazardous liquideb site maintained primation about positing the area. Contains	PIPELINES: This is id transmission piped by the United States transmission piped in the property of the proper	pelines is availa States Departm A pinelines pea	able to the publi nent of Transpo	ic via the
(*	 SELLER HAS: 7 	ANNED DEVELOPMEN (or) Days After	Acceptance to	disclose to Buyer	whether the Prope	erty is a condo	minium, or is loc	atad in a
(; (; d d a D D	2) If the Property in property is isclosure of any per esignated parking and (v) the names are eliver to Buyer all isclosures is a conscrow, shall deposit	nt or other common interior a condominium or is a condominium or is a Acceptance to request and storage spaces; (ivend contact information CI Disclosures receive tingency of this Agreent funds into escrow or ditton AND ADDITIONA	rest subdivisions located in a state from the HO more litigation. Copies of the form the HOAs got from the Honert as specificated in HOAs got from the Honert as specificated in HOAs of the HOAs of t	n (C.A.R. Form SP planned developr DA (C.A.R. Form I by or against the Hall most recent 12 overning the Proper IOA and any CI Day on paragraph of the management communication of the proper I of the management communication of the proper IOA and any CI Day of the management communication of the proper IOA and any CI Day of the IOA and any CI Day of the IOA and IOA	Q or SSD), ment or other corr dOA1): (i) Copies OA; (iii) a stateme ently (collectively, "C isclosures in Selle 98(3). The Party s	of any docume of any docume int containing the inutes for regul OI Disclosures") or's possession	subdivision. Sell ents required by ne location and n lar and special r lar shall iter by Buyer's appro	Law; (ii) number of meetings; mize and
A. W (1	ithin the time specif LEGAL PROCEE or deficiency in the AGRICULTURAL (Government Cod	Tied in paragraph 19, if S EDINGS: Any lawsuits by e Property or common a L USE: Whether the de §§51200-51295).	eller has actua or against Se reas, or any kr Property is s	Il knowledge, Seller Iler, threatening or a nown notices of aba ubject to restrictio	iffecting the Propert	ty, including any	lawsuits alleging	a defect
(4 (5 (6 (7 (8 (9 (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) B. Ri an the) FARM USE: Whe) ENDANGERED S) ENVIRONMENTA to, asbestos, formato, asbestos, asbes	TIONS: Any deed restricted the respective the Property is in SPECIES: Presence of AL HAZARDS: Any substance of AL HAZARDS: Any substance of the griculture and domestic The absence of legal or ICROACHMENTS: Any slippage, sliding OAMAGE: Major damage: Any zoning violations, D PROBLEMS: Any ne ICE AGREEMENTS: What leases, rental agreem of the Property. PEL CERTIFICATES: OF TECH COMPLETED COMPLET	or adjacent to, endangered, to stances, mater d-based paint, Property shar wells whose uphysical acceencroachmerise), or aband flooding, draie to the Propenon-conforming borhood no dithin the time ments, service Within the time of Seller or Selle	an area with Right hreatened, 'candida itals, or products the fuel or chemical stored in common with isse or responsibility isse to the Property. Its, easements or soned mining operanage, grading, or overty or any of the sting uses, or violationise problems, or ot specified in paragricontracts and other especified in paragricontracts and other specified in paragri	ate' species, or wet at may be an environg tanks, and conting tanks, and conting tandow for maintenance in imilar matters that tions on the Proper ther soil problems, ructures from fire, ens of "setback" requer nuisances, aph 19, Seller shaler related agreeme agraph 19, Seller	cknowleddings	roperty. d including, but not water on the Prowalls, fences, roofect on the Property. Property. de to Buyer for in and permits perto on Buyer tenant of Buyer tenants.	ot limited operty. ads, and erty. ss. spection aining to estoppel
Buyer's Init	2.0	()		15 18	Seller's Initials (810		
	VISED 11/14 (PA	GE 4 OF 11)			Sener S minais (1100		EDUAL HOUSING

Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA

D. MELLO-ROOS TAX; 1915 BOND ACT: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall: (i) make a good faith effort to obtain a notice from any local agencies that levy a special tax or assessment on the Property (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice), pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act, and Improvement Bond Act of 1915, and (ii) promptly deliver to Buyer any such notice obtained.

E. SELLER VACANT LAND QUESTIONNAIRE: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph, complete and provide Buyer

with a Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form VLQ).

14. SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which Buyer is otherwise unaware, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies disclosed in reports ordered and paid for by Buyer.

15. CHANGES DURING ESCROW:

A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph 19: (i) rent or lease any part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) enter into, alter, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property.

B. At least 7 (or ____) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall give written notice to Buyer of such Proposed Changes.

16. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.

A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.

B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 19B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.

C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

17. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 19B. Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations except for minimally invasive testing; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.

B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 19B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete

Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

C. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens: (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs of Buyer's Investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement and Close Of Escrow.

D. BUYER IS STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY AND ALL MATTERS AFFECTING THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW. IF BUYER DOES NOT EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS. BUYER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALTHOUGH CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN DIFFICULT TO LOCATE AND DISCOVER, ALL REAL PROPERTY CONTAINS CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT READILY APPARENT AND THAT MAY AFFECT THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT BROKERS DO NOT GUARANTEE, AND IN NO WAY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. BROKERS HAVE NOT AND WILL NOT

VERIFY ANY OF THE ITEMS IN THIS PARAGRAPH 17, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING.

E. SIZE, LINES, ACCESS AND BOUNDARIES: Lot size, property lines, legal or physical access and boundaries including features of the Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads and driveways, whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property and any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property. (Fences, hedges, walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. Property lines may be verified by survey.) (Unless otherwise specified in writing, any numerical statements by Brokers regarding lot size are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, which have not been and will not be verified, and should not be relied upon by Buyer.)

F. ZONING AND LAND USE: Past, present, or proposed laws, ordinances, referendums, initiatives, votes, applications and permits affecting the current use of the Property, future development, zoning, building, size, governmental permits and inspections. Any zoning violations, non-conforming uses, or violations of "setback" requirements. (Buyer should also investigate

whether these matters affect Buyer's intended use of the Property.)

Buyer's Initials (RAU) (_______)
VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 5 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (SMC)

BAQ__(____



Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA Date: 11-4-2015

G. UTILITIES AND SERVICES: Availability, costs, restrictions and location of utilities and services, including but not limited to, sewerage, sanitation, septic and leach lines, water, electricity, gas, telephone, cable TV and drainage.

- H. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel, oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminant, materials, products or conditions.
- GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS: Geologic/seismic conditions, soil and terrain stability, suitability and drainage including any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, fill (compacted or otherwise), or other soil problems.
- J. NATURAL HAZARD ZONE: Special Flood Hazard Areas, Potential Flooding (Inundation) Areas, Very High Fire Hazard Zones, State Fire Responsibility Areas, Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard Zones, or any other zone for which disclosure is required by Law.

K. PROPERTY DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures or non-structural systems and components and any personal property included in the sale from fire, earthquake, floods, landslides or other causes.

- L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA AND PROPERTY CONDITIONS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including Agricultural Use Restrictions pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §§51200-51295), Right To Farm Laws (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6),schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, abandoned mining operations on the Property, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.
- M. COMMON INTEREST SUBDIVISIONS: OWNER ASSOCIATIONS: Facilities and condition of common areas (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others), Owners' Association that has any authority over the subject property, CC&Rs, or other deed restrictions or obligations, and possible lack of compliance with any Owners' Association requirements.
- N. SPECIAL TAX: Any local agencies that levy a special tax on the Property pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act or Improvement Bond Act of 1915.
- RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy.
- P. MANUFACTURED HOME PLACEMENT: Conditions that may affect the ability to place and use a manufactured home on the Property.

18. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 19B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
- D. At Close Of Escrow. Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a "CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.
- 19. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
 - A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or ____) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 3M, 7A, 8, 9, 12A, B, and E, 13, 16A and 18A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.
 - B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or ____) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to: (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory Disclosures and other disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 12A.
 - (2) Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRR) Buyer's requests.

Buyer's Initials (///) (VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 6 OF 11) Seller's Initials () ()



Property Addre: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA Date: 11-4-2015

(3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 19A, then Buyer has 5 (or ____) Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.

(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 19C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may

not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 19C(1).

C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:

(1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit,

except for fees incurred by Buyer.

(2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by paragraph 3D(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) Deliver verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; (v) Return Statutory Disclosures as required by paragraph 12A; or (vi) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 27B; or (vii) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 19. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.

D. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 2(or _____) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph

19.

E. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.

F. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (i) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 (or) Days After Delivery to close escrow, A DCE

may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.

G. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD). Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's notice, the other Party does not object to the demand, Escrow Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If Escrow Holder complies with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all claims or liability related to the disbursal of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code §1057.3).

20. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts

and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.

21. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or ____) Days
Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to
paragraph 16; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this

Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).

22. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement; (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property.

Buyer's Initials () (VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 7 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (SIO) (_____)



Date: 11-4-2015

23. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT GREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

24. BROKERS:

A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.

- B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 25. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 37 or 38 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Addendum (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).

26. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5, 6, 7A, 8, 9, 12B, 18, 19G, 23, 24A, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 24A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 9B(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or _____) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 9, 12 or elsewhere in this Agreement.
- C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 24A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 24A, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.
- D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following. Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.

Buyers Initials (KW) (
VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 8 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (SU___) (___



Property Address:	APN: 013-260-056	Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA	Date: 11-4-2015
E A C			

E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of the amendment.

27. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:

A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit non-refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code.

B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. Buyer and Seller agree that this amount is a reasonable sum given that it is impractical or extremely difficult to establish the amount of damages that would actually be suffered by Seller in the event Buyer were to breach this Agreement. Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION INCORPORATING THE INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R.FORM RID).

Buyer's li	nitials 30	_1_	
------------	------------	-----	--

Seller's Initials 400_/

28. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

- A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Consumer Mediation Center (www. consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provider or service mutually agreed to by the Parties. The Parties also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.
- B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES: The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."

Buyer's	Initials // /
CAL AND	ADDITO ATION TERMS

Seller's Initials

- C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:
 - (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.
 - (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.

(3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.

29. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own chaosing.

of their own choosing.

Buyer's Initials () () () (VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 9 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (& LQ) (_____)



Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 Olive Hwy. Oroville, CA Date: 11-4-2015
30. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrov
the sales pince and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MIS to be published and disseminated to persons an
entitles authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MI C
31. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the proceeding
buyer of Seller except as provide
iii paragrapii 20A.
32. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this Agreement without first having obtained the written conserved for the conserved to written the conserved to writt
of ocide, odd consent shall not be unleasonably withheld unless otherwise agreed in writing. Any total or natial accidents at a last
10 TO DO TO
33. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
34. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes an arrange of the property on the above terms and conditions. The
liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties of
if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counteroffer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer in required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer any time prior to polification of Acceptance. But as the resulting prior to polification of Acceptance.
and an action of Acceptance, buyer has tean and acknowledge receipt of a Conv of the offer and acres to the
agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Rilver subsequently defaulte Buyer may be reconscible to
payment of blokers compensation. This Adreement and any supplement addendum or modification, including any Comment
origined in two or more counterparts, all or which shall constitute one and the same writing
33. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT: CHANGES: Time is of the essence All understandings between the Postice as
mosporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final complete and evolutive everestion of the
rigidential with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contradicted by evidence or contradicted by evi
oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be
given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended
36. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:
A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and
The state of the s
- Agreement means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively farming the binds
agreement between the Faitles. Addende are incorporated only when Signed by all Darties
C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties. D. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded. E. "Conv" means converse and the converse
L. Copy means copy by any means including photocopy. NCR facsimile and electronic
F. Day's means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Acceptance
(moldering close of Esciow) shall not incline any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the
of days Arter means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event energified not counting the
and the state of which the specified event officers and engine at 11 kg DM as the final day.
H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
sale and all which the specified event is scheduled to occur
 "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means and shall be effective upon: personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11 recordless of the mathed and first principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate
of order of page 11, regardless of the memor used the messanger mail email for other)
J. Electronic Copy or "Electronic Signature" means as applicable an electronic copy or signature complying with California
and delici dulce trial electronic means will not be used by either Dady to madify as alter the annual trial
K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
rousial registative, tuticial di executive nonvot anency
L. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.
M. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document. Carry or an arrangement
The state of the s
organist of collection and a copy of the Signed offer is personally received by Ruyer or by
who is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after this offer is signed by Buyer (or by
(date)).
One or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual. See attached
Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD) for additional terms.
Date 19415 BUYER TANGE TO SOLLAW MAYOR
(Finit haine) <u>City</u> of Uroville
Date BUYER (Print name)
V
Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).
Buyer's Initials (RD) ()
M. D.A. DETHOUR AND A CO.

Property Address: APN: 013-260-056 (38. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller warrants that	Seller is the owner of the Proper	ty or has the authority to e	11-4-2015 xecute this Agreement.
Seller accepts the above offer and agrees to confirmation of agency relationships. Seller has Broker to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buyer.	sell the Property on the above	terms and conditions and	d agrees to the above
[] (If checked) SELLER'S ACCEPTANCE IS SUB	JECT TO ATTACHED COUNTER	ROFFER (C.A.R. Form SC	O or SMCO) DATED:
One or more Sellers is signing the Agreement in			
Date 2/-/5 SELLER Syndy All (Print name) Successor Agency to the	former Oroville Rede	velopment Agency	
Date SELLER	ZOZMOT OTOVILLE REGE	veropment Agency	
(Print name)			
Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. I			
() (Do not initial if making a counte	r offer.) CONFIRMATION OF AC	CEPTANCE: A Copy of Si	igned Acceptance was
(Initials) personally received by Buyer or Bu			
confirmation is not legally requi	agent whether or not confire red in order to create a binding	med in this document	Completion of this
the date that Confirmation of Acc	eptance has occurred.	,	mended to evidence
REAL ESTATE BROKERS:			
 A. Real Estate Brokers are not parties to the Agre B. Agency relationships are confirmed as stated 	ement between Buyer and Sell	ler. N/A	
C. If specified in paragraph 3A(2). Agent who submit	ted the offer for Buyer acknowled	res receipt of denocit	
D. COOPERATING BROKER COMPENSATION: L	isting Broker agrees to pay Coo	perating Broker (Selling F	irm) and Cooperating
bloker agrees to accept, out of Listing Broker's pi	roceeds in escrow the amount sr	necified in the MIS provide	ad Cooperating Prokes
is a Participant of the MILS in which the Property	is offered for sale or a reciproca	al MIS If Lieting Broker ar	nd Cooperating Droken
are not both Participants of the MLS, or a recipr specified in a separate written agreement (C.A.R.	Form CBC) Declaration of Lice	is offered for sale, then of	compensation must be
document that tax reporting will be required or that	t an exemption exists.	rise and rax (C.A.R. Form	DLT) may be used to
Real Estate Broker (Selling Firm)		CalBRE Lic. #	-
By	CalBRE Lic. #	Date	
Address	CalBRE Lic. #	Date	
Telephone Fax	E-mail	CalBRE Lic. # Date State	Zip
(Elouing 1 IIIII)	TANKS	CalBRE Lic. #	
ByBy			
Address	CalBRE Lic. #	Date Date State	
Telephone Fax	E-mail	State	Zip
ESCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	C-mail		
Escrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agree	ement, (if checked, a deposit in the	e amount of S	, and the same of
codiffer olier multipers	Seller's Statement of Information	n and	
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow H	, and agrees to act as Escrow I	Holder subject to paragraph 2	6 of this Agreement, any
Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acceptation	ceptance of the Agreement as between	en Ruver and Seller is	
Escrow Holder	The state of the s	Escrow #	
By Address		Date	
Phone/Fax/E-mail			
Escrow Holder has the following license number #			
Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insur	ance. Bureau of Real Estate.		
PRESENTATION OF OFFER: () Listi Broker or Designee Initials	ing Broker presented this offer to Selle	er on	(date).
REJECTION OF OFFER: ()() No counter	offer is being made. This offer was re	ejected by Seller on	(date).
21996- 2014, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United Sta	ites copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) for	bids the unauthorized distribution	display and reproduction of
his form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other n I'HIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSO DR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSA TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSU	CIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO F	formats, REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS	
Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.	Buyer's Acknowledge th	nat page 10 is part of	
a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALT	ORS®		
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 VLPA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 11 OF 11)	Revie	ewed by	

OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 15-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE CITY OF OROVILLE THAT THE TWO (2) PROPERTIES: OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 1 (APN 013-260-055) AND OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 2 (APN 013-260-056), BE SOLD FOR THE APPRAISED VALUE

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oroville Successor Agency as follows:

- 1. The Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Resolution between the Oroville Successor Agency and the Oversight Board recommending that the two properties: Olive Highway No. 1 and Olive Highway No. 2 be sold for their appraised values as per the Long Range property Management Plan.
- The Oroville Successor Agency Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign the Deed and escrow documents related to the sale of these properties.
- 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oroville Successor Agency at a regular meeting on November 17, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

Commissioners Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice

Chairperson Wilcox, Chairperson Dahlmeier

NOES:

Commissioner Berry

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Linda L. Dahlmeier, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sean DeBurgh, Acting Agency Counsel

ATTEST:

Donald Rust, Acting Secretary

CITY OF OROVILLE RESOLUTION NO. 8446

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OR VICE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND ESCROW DOCUMENTS WITH THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER OROVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO FORMER REDEVOLOPMENT AGENCY PROPERIES DESCRIBED AS OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 1 (APN 013-260-055) AND OLIVE HIGHWAY NO. 2 (APN 012-260-056), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$45,000

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Oroville City Council as follows:

- The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Resolution between the Oroville City Council and the Oroville Successor Agency that the two properties: Olive Highway No. 1 and Olive Highway No. 2 be sold to the City of Oroville for their appraised values as per the Long Range property Management Plan.
- The Oroville Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Deed, Purchase Agreements and escrow documents related to the purchase of these properties.
- 3. The Secretary shall attest to the adoption of this Resolution

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oroville City Council at a regular meeting on November 17, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:

Council Members Del Rosario, Hatley, Pittman, Simpson, Vice

Mayor Wilcox, Mayor Dahlmeier

NOES:

Council Member Berry

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Linda L. Dahlmeier, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sean DeBurgh, Acting City Attorney

ATTEST:

Donald Bust, Ading City Clerk



Rick C. Farley

From:

Ark, Satveer <Satveer.Ark@dof.ca.gov>

Sent:

Tuesday, October 06, 2015 10:42 AM

To:

Ya-Yin Isle (yisle@webrsg.com); jsimon@webrsg.com; Rick C. Farley

Cc:

Lor, Cindie

Subject:

City of Oroville Resolution No. 07-15

Good Morning,

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179 (h), the Department of Finance (Finance) may request a review of Oversight Board actions submitted to Finance. This email serves as notice that Finance is not initiating a review of OB Resolution No. 07-15 approving the sale of four agency owned properties for their appraised values.

The Agency's Long-Range Property Management Plan (LRPMP) was approved by Finance on March 5, 2015. Pursuant to HSC section 34191.5 (f), actions to implement the disposition of property pursuant to an approved LRPMP are no longer subject to Finance's review. Therefore, Finance will not be reviewing this OB resolution. The Agency should dispose of their properties in accordance with their approved LRPMP.

Thank you,

Satveer Ark California Department of Finance 916-445-1546 ext. 3715 915 L STREET # SACRAMENTO CA # 95814-3706 # WWW.DOF.CA.GOV



November 2, 2015

Mr. Jim Simon, Consultant City of Oroville 309 W. Fourth Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Simon:

Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (m) (1) (A), the City of Oroville Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period January 1 through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B) to the California Department of Finance (Finance) on September 25, 2015. Finance has completed its review of the ROPS 15-16B.

Based on a sample of line items reviewed and application of the law, Finance made the following determinations:

• Item No. 21 – City loan repayment in the amount of \$960,812 is not allowed. The Agency received a Finding of Completion on May 6, 2014. As such, the Agency may place loan agreements between the former redevelopment agency and sponsoring entity on the ROPS, as an enforceable obligation, provided the oversight board makes a finding the loan was for legitimate redevelopment purposes per HSC section 34191.4 (b) (1). Additionally, HSC section 34191.4 (b) (2) (A) specifies this repayment to be equal to one-half of the increase between the ROPS residual pass-through distributed to the taxing entities in that fiscal year and the ROPS residual pass-through distributed to the taxing entities in the fiscal year 2012-13 base year.

According to the County Auditor-Controller's report, the ROPS residual pass-through amount distributed to the taxing entities for fiscal year 2012-13 and applicable comparison year (2014-15) are \$5,599,724 and \$3,827,435, respectively. Pursuant to the repayment formula outlined in HSC section 34191.4 (b) (2) (A), the maximum repayment amount authorized for applicable fiscal year (2015-16) is \$0. Therefore, the \$960,812 requested is not eligible for Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Funds (RPTTF) funding on this ROPS. The Agency may be eligible for additional funding on a future ROPS.

 Item No. 22 – Housing Successor Entity Administrative Cost Allowance in the amount of \$150,000 requested for ROPS 15-16B and the total outstanding balance of \$500,000.
 Pursuant to HSC section 34171 (p), the housing entity administrative cost allowance is applicable only in cases where the city, county, or city and county that authorized the creation of the RDA elected to not assume the housing functions and that the housing functions were transferred to a local housing authority in the territorial jurisdiction of the Mr. Jim Simon November 2, 2015 Page 2

RDA. Here, however, the City of Oroville (City) elected to be the housing entity to the RDA and retained the housing assets by submitting the housing asset transfer form to Finance on August 1, 2012. Therefore, the City is not eligible for the housing entity administrative costs allowance of \$150,000.

Item Nos. 24 and 25 – Pre Disposition Costs and Interim Property Management in the
total amount of \$25,000 is not allowed. There are no expenditure contracts in place and
allocating funds for unknown contingencies is not an allowable use of funds.
Furthermore, on March 5, 2015, Finance approved the Agency's Long-Range Property
Management Plan (Plan). The Agency should work towards disposing Agency owned
properties expeditiously without starting new obligations. Therefore, these items are not
enforceable obligations and not eligible for RPTTF funding.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a) (1), the Agency was required to report on the ROPS 15-16B form the estimated obligations versus actual payments (prior period adjustment) associated with the January through June 2015 period (ROPS 14-15B). HSC section 34186 (a) (1) also specifies the prior period adjustment self-reported by the Agency is subject to review by the county auditor-controller (CAC). The amount of RPTTF approved in the table below includes the prior period adjustment resulting from the CAC's review of the Agency's self-reported prior period adjustment.

Except for the items denied in whole or in part, Finance is not objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 15-16B. If you disagree with Finance's determination with respect to any items on your ROPS 15-16B, you may request a Meet and Confer within five business days of the date of this letter. The Meet and Confer process and guidelines are available at Finance's website below:

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/meet and confer/

The Agency's maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is \$1,637,130 as summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution table below.

Approved RPTTF Distribution		
For the period of January through June 2	016	
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations		2,568,941
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations		275,000
Total RPTTF requested for obligations on ROPS 15-16B	\$	2,843,941
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations		2,568,941
Denied Items		
Item No. 21		(960,812)
Item No. 24		(15,000)
Item No. 25		(10,000)
	-	(985,812)
Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations	\$	1,583,129
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations		275,000
Denied Item		
Item No. 22		(150,000)
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations	\$	125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations	\$	1,708,129
ROPS 14-15B prior period adjustment		(70,999)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution	\$	1,637,130

During the ROPS 15-16B period, the Agency reported cash balances and activity for the period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. Finance will perform a review of the Agency's self-reported cash balances on an ongoing basis. Please be prepared to submit financial records and bridging documents to support the cash balances reported upon request. If it is determined the Agency possesses cash balances that are available to pay approved obligations, HSC section 34177 (I) (1) (E) requires these cash balances be used prior to requesting RPTTF.

Please refer to the ROPS 15-16B schedule used to calculate the total RPTTF approved for distribution:

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS

Absent a Meet and Confer, this is Finance's final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your ROPS for January 1 through June 30, 2016. This determination only applies to items when funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance's determination is effective for this time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future ROPS periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are subject to review and may be denied even if it was not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (i). Finance's review of Final and Conclusive items is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment available prior to the enactment of the redevelopment dissolution statutes. Therefore, as a

Mr. Jim Simon November 2, 2015 Page 4

practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the Agency in the RPTTF.

Please direct inquiries to Cindie Lor, Supervisor or Satveer Ark, Lead Analyst at (916) 445-1546.

Sincerely,

JUSTYN HOWARD Program Budget Manager

cc: Mr. Rick Farley, Business Assistance Coordinator, City of Oroville Ms. Maria Solis, Auditor - Accountant, Butte County